8.10 o'clock.,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 7th, 19233.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening
at the above named hour; present His Worship the Mayor
Aldermen Sanford, Gastonguay, McDonald, Guildford,
Scanlon, O'Toole, Burgess and Daw.

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Gastonguay
that the time for meeting be extended until a quorum is
present or until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passed.

8,15 o'clock. RoOll called, present the above named
together with Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Cameron, Power.
The meeting was called for the consideration of
Civic Estimates for 1933-24, to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business.
LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of

papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all /incorporated in one schedule at the end of the

meeting) .
WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works recommending accounts

for payment .

City Works Offioce,
Halifax, N.S. March 7,1923.

City Council.

Gent lemen -
| The Works Committeebeg to recommend for payment

accounts attached hereto amounting to the sum of $5,489.73
chargeable to the following services:-

Water Maintenance $1180416

Water Construction 251.54¢ $1,431.70
Internal Health Special 666.58

City Hall Furniture 355433

Elec. Wiring Inspeoction  21.25

Cleaning Paved Streets 4,50

Street Lighting Loan 32.00

Street Lighting 409.14

Fuel 310.00

| ce 413 -



March 7th, 1923.

Telephones 200.623

Market Revenue 124.06

Teams & Stables 423,28

City Property 147.80

Sewsrage 909,30

Streets Special 150,23 3:754.02
$5,185.,723

Jas. W. Stockley-Streets, Special 304.00
$5, 489.72

AF. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Burgess that the report be adopted and the accounts
palds . Motion passed.

GENERAL_ACCOUNTS

Read report Finance Committee recommending accounts
for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 5th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemen:- ‘
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the following named accounts amounting to
$2,197.09 were passed as correct and recommended for
payment vizi-

Dr. Finn Oertificates of Death of

Edw. L. Isnor 4.00; J.D. Tappen 4.00;

J.B. Hutton 4.00; M. Thompson 4.00;

Jas. E. Jaokson 4.00; B. Dollemont

4,00, . 24.00
Travellers Aid Soclety 1922 Grant 200,00
Halifax Industrial School Maintenance of Boys
to Feb, let, 19233 » Truant 177.23

Delinquents 548.85 720,07

St .Patrickts Home Maintenance of Boys to
Feb. lst, 1923 -« Truants 455.00
Delinquents  482.08 937.08

Frank E. Kelly, Esq. Badges 9.40
London Rubber Stamp Co. Date Stamp W75
T.C. Allen & Co. Stationery
Oity Clerk  2.45
" Collector23.10 25455

A, & W. MaoKinlay Ltd. Books eto.
i * City Assessor 31.98
1]

" 85479
" Collector 13.94
" " 17.82 08.53
‘The Citizen Advertising
i 1.80; 7.20; 10.80 19,80

|
| —-— 414 -




March 7th, 1933,

Halifax Herald Advertising
| 26.46; 16.17; 35.28 77.91
Blackadar Bros, Advertising Recorder
14,70; 69,30 84.00
TO’talo T R R N B I | 0$2,197609

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen
Gastonguay that the report e adopted and the acoounts
pai .' Motion passed.

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

“Read report City Prison Committee recommending accounts

for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
’ March 8th, 1923.

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:- |

The Committee of City Prison beg to recommend
for payment the attached accounts amounting to $673.97
having been examined and found correct.

H.S. Colwell,

Chalirman.

Moirs Limited Bread | $ 43,23
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 143.84
Maritime Market Beef 54.82
S.Cs Thompson Feed 33425
J. & M. Murphy Dry Goods 68.61
Evans & Co. Hardware 31.00
D.J. MocIntosh Horseshoeing 8.00
N.Se Tramway & Power Co.Current - 14,76
McLeod & Baloom Drugs 6495
Neil Fox Harness Supplies &Rps. 34.85
Amherst Boot & Shoe Col.Ltd. 35487
Union Coal Co. Ltde Coal as per contract 155400
T.J. Whalen Mens trousers 36.10
A. & W, MacKinlay Ltds Stationery 3¢15
A.B. Wilson Chimney Sweep 1.50
W.P. Meyer Seusage 204

$ 673,97

Moved by Alderman Daw seoconded by Alderman Burgess
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.
Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTME NT

'g
Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

i
i

éooounts for payment.,

e 415 -



To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlement -

At a meeting

Fire Department Maintenanc
Northern Electric Co. |
Wm. Collings & Sons Ltd.
AJJ. MoNutt

Burns & Kelleher

K. MacPhee

Willis Bros.

Canadian General Electrio
Phinneys Limited

N.S. Storage Battery Works
0.Ce Marriott

New Standard Vulcanilzing Co.
Mitchell & McRae

The Union Coal Co. Ltd.
Canadian 0il Co.

Hallfax Vulcanizing Works
He. McFatridge

Frank Reardon Ltd.

JeL. Connolly

Wm. Stalr Son & Morrow ,
Gutte Percha & Rubber Ltd.
Robinsons Limited

Robert Merlin

Chronicle Publishing Co.
Frank A. Gillis Co. Ltd.
Kellys Limited

Bentley, Flemming & Co.
W.P. Meyer

Wm. Robertson & Son

S«.Ces Thompson
N.S. Tramway & Power Co.
Ungar's Laundry

Davison Parker Co, Ltd.

Fire Alarm Malntenance

Northern Electric Co. Ltd.
Can, General Eleoc. Co. Ltd.

David Roche

National Drug & Chemical Co.
Hallfax Vulocanizing Works
James Donohue Ltd.

Austen Bros. Ltd.

N.S¢ Tramways & Power Co.Ltd.

March 7th, 1923

Maritime Telegraph & Telephone Co.

Ameriocan LaFrance Fire Eng.Co.Helmets

Supplies 1.50
Repairs 4.65
" 375
Supplies 14440
Repairs 4,70
" 2.50
Supplies 30443
" 2+00
Repairs 1,50
Horseshoeing 8.05
Repairs 32450
Plumbing 3,60
Coal 527.00
Gasgoline 65+.44
Repalrs 18425
Horseshoeing etoc. 19.90
Glass 9.60
Supplies 5,00
" 1.79

" 436,37
55400

Supplies 10,25
Advertising 8440
Supplies 49,08
" 6855
Lumbex 792
Supprlies 18,50
" 7.20
Feed 245,81
26445

Light 107,11
Laundry 35,71
45, 41

Lumber 1¢35
Totaleoves $1864,67
Supplies 39.91
Friction tape 2481
Power 11,04
St ove enamel 70
Methylated Spirits 1.18
Tubes & casing 344 03
Ford Radigator 22.00
Wrench 2eD1
3400

Halifax Universal Motors Ltd. Supplies
N.S. Storage Battery Works Ltd.Elsctrolyte & paint 6.00

W.T. Franois Furnishing Co.

Linoleumn

cm 418 e

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 6th, 1923.

of the Committee of Firewards
held this day the following accounts amounting to $1,864.87
chargeable to Fire Department Maintenance and $139.35
chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance were passed as

correct and recommended for payment.

3460




March 7th, 1923.

Maro Tel. & TQlG CQOLtdQ Rental 3000
Wm. Stairs Son & Morrow Ltd. Drills 18.55
$139,33

C.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Cameron.seconded by Alderman Daw

that the report be adopted and the accaints paid. Motion

pasged. |
TEMPORARY FINANCING AND LOAN — ")\‘WA Tarnend

Read report Finance Committee re temporary loan

and finanoing current account.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
March 1lst, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:=- :

' At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day to consider and deal with matters in connection
with financing the various services of the City, the
City Treasurer reported that he was without funds in
corrent account to meet obligations falling-- due this
day and suggested that a transfer be made Irom the var-
ious years which accounts had not been closed as had
veen done in previous years to current account for year
1932, He also reported that the Royal Bank had agreed
to effect a temporary loan to the City of $43,755.90
payable on lst June next on the authority of a resolu-
tion of Council of 3nd June last.

Your Committee recommend that the following
regolution moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman
S8canlon and approved by this Committee be adopted by
the City Council.

RESOLVED that the City Treasurer pay to the Trustees
of the Reserve Fund on account of the loaneé made to 1909,
1910, 1911, 1913 and 1914 the sums that are to the credlt
of these accounts as shown by the Bank Books under date
Mareh 1st, 18233 vizt 1009 - 6,523.26; 1910 = $6,730.66;
1911 - $742.80; 1913 - $2,664,97 and 1914 - $5,884.47 a
total of $22,544.56.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be empower-
ed to transfer to the ourrent year's acocount 1922-23 the
palances as shown by the Bank Books under date March lst
1923 of the following years vizi« 1908 - $5,081411; 1912~
$1,054.34; 1913 = $20,2304,79 and 1917 - $7,340.75 a total

of $33,660:89.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Trustees of the Reserve
Fund be requested to loan the ourrent year 1922-23 the
various sums repaid on account of advances to 1209;
1910; 1911; 1913 and 1914 as above stated to be refunded
as soon as practioable from the taxes of that year when

lected.
ool eAlderman Whitman dissenting from the second clauses

Alfred Whitman,
| CHAIRMAN.,
e 417 -



March 7th, 19233.

Aldermen Finlay and Hubley here arrive and take their
seats in Counocil.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Power
that the report be adopted.

Alderman Daw asks for the opinion of the City
Solicitor as to the legality of the resolution in the
report.

The City Soliclitor stated he was in doubt about
it but would not say trustees are wrong.

On motion the report was taken up clause by clause,

Read Clause 1 as follows:-

RESOLVED that the City Treasurer pay to the Trustees
of the Reserve Fund on account of the loans made to 1808,
1910, 1911, 1913 and 1914 the sums that are to the oredit
of these accounts as shown by the Bank Books under date
March 1st, 1923 viz: 1909 = $6,522.28; 1910 = $6,730.66;
1911 - $742.20; 1913 - $2,664.97 and 1914 - §5,884.47 &
total of $22,544.586.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Power and passed unanimously.

Read Clause 2 as follows:-

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be empowered
to transfer to the current year's account 1922-23 the
palances as shown by the Bank Books under date March lst,
1923 of the following years vizi- 1908 = $5,081,11; 1912 =
$1,054.24; 1918 - $20,204.79 and 1917 - $7,340.75 a total
of $33,860.89. :

Alderman Msson here arrives and takes his seat in

Counocil.,

Clause 2 is adopted Aldermen Whitman and Daw dissenting.

Read Clause 3 as follows:-

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Trustees of the Reserve
Fund be requested to loan the current year 1922-23 the

various sums repald on account of advances to 1909;1910;
1911; 1913 and 1914 as above stated to be refunded as
soon as practicable from the taxes of that year when
ctllected.

% Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Power
hnd passed unanimously.

—— 418 ==




klﬂvﬁpbpﬂt/,Ameeting he will move a resolution to seoure legislation

March 7th, 1923.

SINKING FUND LEGISLATION

Aldermsn Power submits the following notice of

motion?
Alderman Power glves notice that at a subsequent

to repeal Sections 19 to 26 inclusive of the Looal Acts
1922, Chapter 54 relating to Special City Sinking Funds
and the investment of general sinking fund money's,

excepting so much of Section 22 under which anyzone rvo’m
appointed Trustee.

Yrine ESTIMATES 1923324

The Council now prooeeds with the consideration of

the Civic Estimates for 192324,
Read report Finance Committee covering Schedules

C. Do F, GoR and § of the Civic Estimates.

- Committee Room, City Hall,
March 5th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

Gentlemenst-

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day Estimates for the ensuing year 1923-24 sub-
mitted by the Chairman of the Committees controlling

the various departmenys, schedules of which are attached
hereto were approved and recommended to the City Council
for adoption.

Schedule C - City Home

Tuberculosis Hospital.
Schedule D = Public Gardens.
Schedule F « Citizens, Free Library.
S8chedule G = City Health Board.
Schedule R = Works Department.
Schedule 8 = Fire Department.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN .

The said estimates are coneldered by Schedules.

CITY HOME SCHEDULE C

Item Maintenance

.+ G AP G e . G A

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Whitmen that $60,375.00 for Maintenance Olty Home be

adopted. Motion passed.

Salaries $30,537.00
Moved by Alderman Colwell geconded by Alderman

ﬁhitman that this item pass.
|
§ o 419 -




March 7th, 1923

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Whitman that a reduction of 20 percent be
made in all salaries over 1,200.00. Amendment put
and lost 6 voting for the same and 9 agalnst it as

followss—

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Guildford,

0!'Toole, Power, Mason, Daw = 6.

Apainst iti= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon, Hubley, Burgess-g
Moved in amendment by Alderman Mason seconded by

Alderman Guildford that all salaries in this depart-

ment over $1,200.00 be reduced 10 percent. Amendment

put and lost 3 voting for the same and 12 against it

ag follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Mason,
Daw — 3. |

Againet it:—= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,
0'Toole, Power, Hubley, Burgess - 13.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Daw that all salaries in this department be
reduced 10 percent. Amendment put and lost 3 voting for
the seme and 13 against 1t as follows:-

For the Amendment:~ Aldermen Whitman, Daw = 2.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole,
Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess - 13

Moved in amendment by Alderman Guildford seconded

FY Alderman Mason that all salaries in excess of $1,200.00
be ocut to the extent of 25 percent of the ﬁboess over
%l 200.00. Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the same

and 10 against it as followsi-
1 e 420 wm




March 7th, 1923.

For the Amendmenti:= Aldermen Whitman, Guildford,

Power, Mason, Daw - B.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Oameron, MoDonald, Scanlon, O'Toole,. Hubley,
Burgess = 10.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Guildford that all salaries in excess of $1300,
be cut to the extent of 20 percent of theZZSGess over
$1,200,00, Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the same
and 10 against it as follows:i-

For the Amenduent:— Aldermen Whitman, Guildford,

Power, Mason, Daw - 5.

Against iti~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon, O!Toole, Hubley,
Burgess = 10.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seoonded by
Alderman Guildford that all salaries in exoeés of $1200.
be cut to thé extent of 15 percent of the:%;cess over
$1,200,00. Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the seme
and 10 against 1t as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Guildford,
Power, Mason, Daw = 5.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon, O'Toole, Hubley,
Burgess - 10.
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by

hlderman Daw that all salaries in excess of $1200.00 be

out to the extent of 10 percent of theﬁ!ﬁoess over
1,260.00. Amendment put and lost 6 voting for the same

and 9 against it as follows:- |

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitmén, Guildford,

O'Toole, Power, Mason, Daw - B.

e e, e ST TR e e e B T R

e ™ Al s, oo A et e 0~ Pl et P o £

o L et o

A
k
N
b
b
MW
¢
'




March 7th, 19233.

Ageinst itd= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon, Hubley,
Burgess = O

Moved in. amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Whitman that all salaries in excess of $1200.
be cut to the extent of 5 percent of the-ngess over
$1,200400., Amendment put and lost 7 voting for the

same and 8 againset it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen.Whitman, McDonald,

Guildford, O'Toole, Power, Mason, Daw - 7.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, Scanlon, Hubley, Burgess - 8,
The original motion is put and passed 1l voting
for the same and 4 agalnst it as follows:-

For the Motion:~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, MoDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,
O0'Toole, Hubley, Burgess = ll.

Ageinst 1tt- Aldermen Wﬁitman, Power, Mason,
Daw = 4. |

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the total amount $58,242 for the City Home
be now confirmed. Motion passed. |

CITY TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL
Maintenave $16.875.00

Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman
Colwell that this item be adopted. Motion passed.

Salaries $14,716.00
g

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that this éstimate be adopted.

~ Moved in amendment by Aldermen Dew seconded by

1
i

Alderman Whitman that a redvction of 10 percent be

ﬁade in all salaries of the Tuberoulosis Hospital.
| —— 423 w-




| Mgrch 7th, 1923,

Amendment put and lost 3 voting for the same and 13
| ageinst it as follows:-

For the Amendmenti:~ Aldermen Whitman, Daw - 3.

Againet it:= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, MeDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,
O'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess = 1l3.

The original motion is put and passed Alderman
Daw dissenting.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the total amount for City Tuberculosls
Hospital Estimates $27,690.00 be confirmed. Motion
passed.

PUBLIC GARDENS SCHEDULE D.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the estimates for Public Gardens pass
at $12,000. Motion passed. Aldermen Cameron, Power,
| | Daw, Gastonguay, Mason and O0'Toole dissenting.

POLICE. CLOTHING

Hig Worship the Mayor reported verbally on tenders
taken by the Police Committee for Uniform Clothing for

the Police Forcey That tenders for cloth had been

received from two firms Viz: Mark Fisher Sons & Co.,
and S.R. Cossey & Co., as both firms have tendered at
Y4 the same price for the quality of cloth required the

_Ttﬁg%gzizﬁ;“eommittee recommend that the order be divided and
dlﬂdk each firm be given onehalf of the quantity required at

§

| %he price of $4.95 a yard.

| | Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Burgess that the action of the Police Committee be
;onfirmed and the report be adopted. Motion passed.

|
§ \ POLICE ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommending accounts

for payment,

|




March 7th, 1923.

Office of Chief of Police,
Halifax, N.S., March 7th, 19233«

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gent lemen: -

At a meeting of the Police Committee held this
date the following accounts amounting to $258.31 were
examined, found correct and recommended for payment:-—

Hallfax Herald Advertising $17.64
Chief of Police Sorubbing 4,00
Mar. Tel. & Tel, Co. Ltds Service 18,35
Halifax Marine Engineering Co.Repairs 36+ 50
Wm. Robertson & Son 0il coat 6439
White Truck Sales Ltd. Lights 4.50
Blackadar Bross Advertising 12.60
D,E. Carroll Battery 25,00 |
David Roche Glass 2470 !
Kellys Limited - Repalrs 1,85 {
T.Cy Allen & Co. Supplies 11.25 h
Fader's Pharmacy Ltd. " 16.50 !
John Starr Son & Co.Ltd. " 75 ;
A.M. Bell & Co. " 75 {
Imperial Oil Ltd. " 31.33 ,
Nova Motcrs Ltd. " «80 ’
J.C. Foster Talloring 68.00 :
$ 258421 ;
y

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman.

I

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Burgess that the report be adopted and the accounts

e e e i i T il e

palid. Motion passed.
UNION CANADIAN MUNICIPALITIES

Read lettem Union Canadian Municipalities in

reference to holding their convention this year.

Union of Canadian Municipalities,
Montreal, February 28th,1923.

His Worship Mayor Murphy,
Halifax, N.S.
Dear Sir:-
Members of the Executive are notified that the
annual meeting will be held at the City Hall, Ottawa on
Monday;, March 26th at 2 p.m.

Business
(1) Consideration of impending legislation affect-
ing municipalities,

(Calgary & Fernie Railway Co. Bill).
;iz) Interim report of Secretary - Treasurer.,

i

1(3) Date and place of 1923 Conventlon.
(Invitations from Windsor, Ont; Shawinigan Falls,
Quebec and Halifax, N.S.).
(4) Suggestions of subjects for discussion at the
Convention.

| —— 434 e



| March 7th, 1923,

Members at a distance who may be unable to attend
are invited to state their preference as to the Convention

City and to present any further business which ought to
have the—hawe the attention of the Executive.

A.D. Shibley,
Secretary - Treasurer.

* ok Xk ok ok X K

Union of Canadian Municipallties.
Montreal, 28th February 1923.

His Worship Mayor Murphy,

Halifax.

Dear Mr. Mayor:-

| You will remark that in the attached
notice of our regular spring meeting of the Executive,
I have mentioned the invitation given by Halifax to
hold the Convention in your City. This was received,
I thibk, nearly a year ago. If you wish to renew it,
I would advise that you write me in good time before
the meeting, unless you are unable to attemd personally.
As you will see. there is not much
pressing business at the moment as the important
questions arising since last Convention have been
dealt with as they arose. | |

Regarding the Convention, - the Senti-
ment at last meeting seemed to be rather in favor of
Windsor but, even if that decision be made on the 36th
March, it would be well for Halifax to be on record
with 1924 in view.

V7 A.D. Shibley,
O’{ Secretary-Treasurer.
\/Y{\_ Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Power

that His Worship the Mayor extend to the Union of Canadian

]
)
!
i
H
kg
)
3
&
H
¥
:
“
1
*Jt
bl
"
;
-
]
'
LAl
A
¥
b
[
i
;
i<
3
b
i
5
11
tv
i
1
1
\

Municipalities an invitation to hold their convention in

Halifax during the coming summer. Motion passed unanimous-

GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

Alderman Cameron asks if the Officlal from Ottawa

ACQUISITION BY CITY

having charge of the Military Property had made any

| report. His Worship the Mayor stated that a report

will be submitted shoritly.
POLICE UNIFORM CAPS

His Worship the Mayor reported verbally on behalf

of the Police Committee on tenders having been taken
|

for Police Uniform Caps and that the tender of T.J. Whalen

|

% Co. for ihempupehaceed Caps at $3.89 each is recommended

| e 435 —=



Marech 7th, 19233.

.~ |to the City Council for adoption.

) N | W

s"\ Moved by Alderman Colwgll seconded by Alderman
Cameron that the tender be ccepted. Motion passed.

T e L .,‘-.n--“‘"

<~ GTTIZENS FREE LIBRARYESTIMATES}-SCHEDULE P

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the approﬁriation.fqrthe Citizens' Free Library pass
at $4,475.00/ Motion passed.

Cnmmetis SUPERANNUATIONS SCHEDULE H.

‘Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the appropriation for Superannuations pass at
$8,042.92. Motion passed.

-~ WORKS DEPARTMENT SCHEDULE R.

et
Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Finlay

that the appropriation for Works Department be $2381,700.00.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by

Alderman Hubley that the sums of $5,000,00 each be restored
,to the appropriationfor Streets and Internal ‘Health making
these items $95,000.00 and §70,000,00 respectively. Amend-
ment put and passed 9 voting for the same and 6 agalnat

it as follows:i- |

For the Amendment:~ Aldermen Colwell, Sanford, MoDona1d§

Scanlon, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw -~ Q9.
Against it:- Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Gastonguay,
Oameron, Guildford, O'Toole - 6.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
'flfﬁ;ﬁ’””" that the total appropriation for Works Department be
| passed at $291,700,00, Motion passed.

fiﬁgﬂuﬂ4xz~z __Alderman Mason requests that a report be lald on the
| table of the cost of maintenance of the Oity Incinerator,

C towitie = OITY HEALTH BOARD SCHEDULE G.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the item of $25,880.00 for Salarlies be adopted.

| e 426 - - ~




March 7th, 1930,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw secondsed by
Alderman Cameron that the Office of Assistant Secretary
be abolished. By consent of the mover and seconder
this amendment is changed to read that the 1tewm in
Salaries of %1,800.00 for the Assistant Secretary bhe
struck out.

The Chair rules on advice of the City Solicitor
that the total only of the estimate may be altered
and not the individual items.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whithan seconded
by Alderman Cameron that the Estimates of the City
Health Board be reduced by $#2,000.00 to §39,960,00.
Anendment put and passed 8 voting for the sare and 6
aealnst it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitwan, Cameron,

lcDonald, Guildford, O'Tocle, Powsr, Burgess, Daw - 8.

Ageinst it:-  Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Gastonguay,

3canlon, Mason, Hubley - 6.

Alderman Finlay gives notice of reconsideration.
.- Moved by Aldermén Whitman seconded by Alderman
Cameron that the Estimates for the City Heulth Board
he amended be adopted. MMotion passed Alderman Finlay
1issenting.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the Council do now adjourn. IMotlon passed.

LTST OF HEADLINES

Works Department Accounts - 413.

General Accuunts - 414,

City Priscn Accounta - 415.

Fire Department Accounts - 415,

Terporary Financing and Loan--Reserve Funl - 4L7
Sinking Funds Legislation - 419,

Estimutzs 1753-24 - 41u, 428.

City Home Schedule C - 419,

City Tuberculosis Hospltal - 433,

Public Cardens Schedule D - 422,
Pollce Cluthing - 423.

—— 437 -

v
{
1
0
[l

Al
L
!
1i
i
g
\
i
Y
1
i
.
i
:
i
kN
i
v
"y
I8
W
vy
‘n(
i

i
{
)
i

A e oot a7 T g

P S ————




March 7th, 1925,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Centinued)

Police Accounts - 428,
Union Cananilan Muniglpalities - 424,
Governmsnt Prugerty-—Acquisition of by Clty - 425,
Pulice Uniform Caps - 425.
Fstimates - Citizens' Free Library Schedule T - 426,
" - Superannuations Schedule H - 430,
" - Works Department Schedule R - 426,
Tncinerator--Cust of Maintenance - 428.
Fgtimates - City Health Board Schedule G - 4236,

Council adjourns 10.40 o'clock.,

NAC frze

z

H, ©. Rhing,

ASETETANT CITY CLERK.

TIT‘AYOR .

—— 428 ——

oy e e vty s

prece o

I i~ s oo bain Pt . X bl B et S

o ———————e

i
]
]
A
3
i
:
M
1
1
¥
1
i
)

Py Eg——— L —pT Ty P

= p—prom————

e m o o 4 b i T8 o




8+10 otclock.
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 8th, 1923.

A meeting of the Oity Council was held this evening
at the above named hour; present His Worship the Mayor
and Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, O'Toole, Mason and Daw.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the time for meeting be extended until a

quorum is present or until 8.30 o'clock. Motion passed.
| 8.20 o'clock. Roll called present the above named
together with Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Gastonguay,
Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, and Burgess.

The Coundil was summoned to proceed with business

gtanding over and the transaction of other business,

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting).

/

({LEGISLATION==ST, PAUL'S CEMETERY

Alderman Whitman brought to the attention of the
Council that & bill had been submitted to the leglslature
asking for certain exemption from taxation and authority
to enter into & lease for a portion of St. Paul's Cemetery
by a Fraternal Soolety for the efection of a bullding for
its purposes.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst geconded by Alderman Mason
that a dommittee of this Oouncil be appointed consisting
of Aldermen Guildford, Cameron, Whitman and Ackhurst to
wait on the Legislative Council in connection with this
metter and to protest against any authority being given

to erect a building on any part of St. Paul's Cemetery

and also to protest against any exemption from taxation




March 8th, 1923,

being given. By consent of the mover and seconder the
motion is divided into 2 clauses.

Aldermen Hubley and Power here arrive and take
their seats in Council.

| Read Clause 1 as follows:i—

1. That a Oommittee of this Council be appointed
consisting of Aldermen Guildford, Cameron, Whitman and
Ackhurst to walt on the Legislative Council in connec=

tion with this matter and to protest against any author-
ity bveing given to erect a bullding on any part of St.

Paul's Cemetery.
Clause 1 is put and passed 8 voting for the same and
7 agalnet it as follows:-

For the Clauset- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Gastonguay, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Mason - 8.

Against it~ Aldermen Colwell, Cameron, McDonald,

Power, Hubley, Burgess, Daw — 7.

Read Clause 2 as follows?-

2. To proteet against any exemption from taxation
being given.

Clause two is put and passed 13 voting for the same

-
and 2 againsgt it as follows:~-

For the Clause!- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

&
inlay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, O'Toole, Power,
«—

Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 13.
Against iti- Aldermen Gastonguay, Scanlon = 2.
4~  QITY HEALTH BOARD‘ﬁsfiygfns--Nowxcm OF RECONSIDERATION

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Mason

that the resolution of Council March 7th reducing the
Retimates of the City Health Board by $2,000.00 to

$39,960.00 be now reconsidered. Motion put and lost
? voting for the samé and 8 against 1t as follows:i-

For reconsiderationi—~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

Gastonguay, Cameron, Scanlon, Mason, Hubley - 7




»d
Acainst itis Aldermen

March 8th, 1923.

Whitman, Ackhurst, McDonald,

Guildford, O'Toole, Power, Burgess, Daw = 8.
CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

of February.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.
Gentlemen: -

lAccounts City Home $4,941.56

Read report Charities Committee covering accounts

of the City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital for the month

Halifex, N.S. March 6th, 1923.

The Charities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report: |

: Members present: The Chairman, Aldermen Gaston=
guay, O'Toole, Sanford and McDonald.

Wentzells Ltd.

W.A. Maling & Co.
Scotia Pure Milk Co.
James Watson

Smith & Proctor

‘T.J. Whalen & Coe.
J.A., Leaman & Co.
G.E. VanBuskirk Co.Ltd.
8.Cs Thompson

H., McFatridge

D.A. McCulloch
Fleischmann Co.

N.S. Tram & Power Co.
Mer. Tel. & Tel. Co.
kellya Ltd.

James Cook

Hillis & Sons Ltd.
Brookfield Bros. Ltd.
w.W,. Hoyt

W.D. Forrest M.D,
Moirs Ltd.

J.H., Buchanan
Salaries

Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts §2,205,20

Wentzells Litd.

WA Méling & Co,
James Watson

R.B., Colwell Ltd.
Scotiam Milk Co. Ltd.
(teo. Hutchinson

T.J. Whalen & Co.
N.S. Tram & Power Co.
M&ro Tels, & Tel. Co.
Globe Laundry Co. Ltd.
Moirs Ltd.

Maocleod Baloom Ltd.
Hillis & Sons Ltd.
Mch Hoyt

i
i
!
§
|
|

Groceries & I'lour 924.72
Meats 251.58
Milk 168,00
Fish 62+20
Butter 210,00
Dry Goods 325.83
Mesgs Pork 75.60
Coal 658474
Forage 50,26
Horseshoeing 2,00
" 1,50
Yoast 4,39
Light & Power (3) 54,68
Exchange Service etc. 18416
Axle Grease etc. 3.75
Repairs to Waggons 6450
Range Fixtures 7440
Lumber 45,18
Repairs to lights - 1.90 .
Lumaoy certificates 104 00
Bread 11,10
Cash expended 401,78
February 1556 .49
$4941.56
Grooceries 206,87
Meats 112.49
Figh 14,60
Butter & Eggs 171,75
Milk & Cream 104,89
lce 8423
Dry Goods (2) 82430
Light & Power 08,26
Exchange Service 12+16
Laundrywork 43,23
Bread 80426
Drugs 86400
Repairs to Range 4,95
Repdrs to Bells etc., Q.65

e 431 -




March 8th, 1833,

Richmond Paper Co. Tollet paper 4,05
Nickerson & Crease Vegetables & Fruit 2leB61
T.C. Allen & Co. Memo books 4,00
Webster Smith Co. Ltd. Crockeryware (2) 8400
Gordon & Keith Ltd. Rugs 9.00
Hillis & Sons Ltd. Andirons 8.50
City Home Flour 6495
J.H. Buchanan Cash expended | 30440
Salaries February Pay Sheet 112725

$ 2205.20

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid. Motion passed. g

?Hﬂ%iz;ﬁ
CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL MATRIFNANOR

Read reports Charities OCommittee for the months
of Januvary and February ehoW1ng the number of persons
admitted and discharged from the City Home and Tuber-
culosis Hospltal.
Halifax, N.S. February 6th,1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemeni- |

The Charities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report:

Members present; The Chairman, Aldermen
Gastonguay, Sanford, 0'Toole, Burgess and Guildford.

City Home Inmates 318 - Last Year 352.

The Superintendents repdrt shows that during
the month of January 1923 there were 16 persons admltted
into the City Home, 4 were discharged and 4 died. Of the
number admitted 8 were chargeable to the Province and 10
to the City. The total number of inmates January 318t
1923 was 318, made up of 187 men, 134 women and 7 children.
On the same date last year there were 216 men, 124 women
and 12 ohildren a total of 352.

Tuberoulosis Hospital Patients 34 - Last Year 33.

| The Superintendents report shows that during
the month of January 1923 there were 3 male patients
sdmitted into the City Tuberoculosis Hospital, 1 male
patient was discharged and 1 female patient dieds The
¥otal number of patlents January 3lst, 1923 was 34, made
up of 23 males, 19 females and 2 children., On the same
date last year there were 15 males, 15 females and 3

children a total of 33.

H.S, Colwell,

CHAIRMAN.
2ok kK kK kX

Hallifax, Ne3s Maroh 8th, 1923.

|

'His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Councll.

?entlemen=~'Thé Charities Committee met this day and beg
i “aa 432 =



March 8th, 1923.

to submit the following report:
Members present; the Chairman, Aldermen Gastonguay,
O'Toole, Sanford and McDonald.

Superintendents! Report Oity Home February 1923, Number
of Inmates 317 Last Year 322.

The Superintendents' report for the month of February
1923, shows that during the month there were 15 persons
admitted into the City Home, 11 were discharged and 4
died. Of the number admitted 5 were chargeable to the
Province, 3 to Department of Indian Affairs and 8 to
the City. The total number of inmates February 28th.
was 317, made up of 188 men, 123 women and 6 children.
On the same date last year there were 189 men, 122
women and 1l children a total of 323.

Tuberculosis Hospital Patients 32 - Last year 39

The Superintendents! report for the month of February
1923, shows that during the month there were 6 patients
adimitted into the City Tuberculosis Hospital, 2 men and
4 women, 2 men and 1 wanan were discharged and 3 men
and 2 women dled. The total number of patients February
28th. 192% was 32, made up of 16 men, 14 women and 2
childrens On the same date last year there were 230 men,
16 women and 3 children a total of 39,

H.S, Colwell,
Chairman.

Filed.

q DAYLIGHT SAVING

Read letter E.A. Saunders, Secretary Board of Trade

covering resolution which was passed by that Board on
iJanuary 23rd in reference to Daylight Saving during the

ooming season.

Board of Trade, Hallfax, N.S,
March 8th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemens -
| At the Annual meeting of the Board of Trade
held on January 23rd a resclution was unanimously passed
favouring the adoption of the Daylight Saving Scheme for
the year 1933, and for the same duration as in 1932 - that
&s, commencing the first Sunday in May, (the 8th) and
ending midnight, Labour Day, September 3rd.

| At meeting of Council held on Tuesday of this
week, the resolution was concurred in, and I was desired
to write your honourable body and ask if you will kindly
take the necessary steps to agaln inaugurate the scheme

this year.

E.A. Saunders,
Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Aokhurst seconded by Alderman

Whitman thet this Council authorize His Worship the Mayor

e 43D




March 8th, 1923,

to inaugurate the Daylight Saving time during the summer
of 1923 to be effective with Civic Officials and Employees
commenclng the first Sunday in May, 6th. and ending at
midnight Labor Day September 3rd. inclusive and that
during such period,time for all civic activities shall
be reckoned as three hours behind Greenich mean Solar |
tine.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Power that no actlioh. be taken with regpect to
bringing into foroce Daylight Saving time until a
plebiscite is taken on the question at the ensuing
Civic Eleotion %0 be held on the 25th day of April

next. |

Amendment put and passed 8 voting for the same and

7 against it as follows:-
M“’/ For the Amendment:- Aldermen McDonald, Scanlon,
0'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 8.

Against iti- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Gastonguay, Cameron, Guildford - 7.
\1:derman Cameron gives notice of reconsideration.

N UBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS

Read report Commission of Halifax Common covering

accounts for payment.

Halifax, N.S., March 3rd, 1923
His Worship Mayor Murphy,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlement-
At a meeting of the Gardens Commission held

Tuesday, February 27%h, bills amounting to $1680,08 were
passed and recommended O Council for payment.

John G. O'Toole $26.83

Union Coal Co. 54.25

Baldwin & Co. 13,50

Union Coal Co. 31.00

D.A. MoOullough . 1425

Nelil Fox ' 3400

‘,MOiI‘S Ltd. 12, OO 7
R.& J.Farquhar Co. 18,25 $160.08

R.De Guildford,
Acting Secretary.

e 434 -—




March 8th, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Power
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion
passed.

- CHEMICAL ENGINES MOTORIZATION

Read report Committee of Firewards re Motérization
of Chemiocal Fire Engines.,

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 6th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards
held this day the attached extract from minutes of a
meeting of the City Council held on 22nd February
referring back to the Committee its report of December
8th last on Chemical Engines Motorization was read.

- Your Committee recommend that no further
conslderation be given to this matter at the present time.

C.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Daw
that this report be adopted/ Motion put and passed 12
voting for the same and 3 against 1t as followsi-

For the Motiont= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Gastonguay, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, 0'Toole,

(Zj~1g¢b*4;b, Against it:- Aldermen Cameron, Mason, Burgess - 3.
IRE DEPARTMENT HORSES

ead reports Committee of Firewards and Chief Fire

Department re sale and purchase of horses for the Flre

Departments

| Committee Room, City Hall,
Maroch 6th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Councll.

tlemens =~
Gent lem At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards

e1d this day the attached report of Chief in re purchase
Lf horses for Department was read, It was declded to ask
For tenders for the sale of two horses unfit for Fire
| Department use and that the Chatrmen and Chiéf be author-
| {zed to purchase two horses to replace the ones disposed

of 1f necessary.




March 8th, 1923,

The Committee further recommend that an amount of
$600,00 be placed in the Fire Department Estimates for
1923~24 for the purchase of horses.

C.W. Ackhurst,
CHATRMAN.

LI I TR T N N

Halifax, March 6th, 1923.

i
{
!

]
1
3
3l
3
it
|
J
¥
|
A
{
¢
{

Board of Firewards.
Gentlemen: -

I beg to report on the advisability of purchas-
ing a pair of horses for the Department. Some time ago your
Board authorized the purchase of one horse. This was bought
on approval and after trial of this horse it was thought
advisable to return him« There is at present a matched
team of grays owned by the Adams Transportation Cos The
price set on this team is $575.00.

: We have an old team at the West St. Station
that is no further fit for Fire Department worke I have
an offer from S.C. Thompson, feed dealer, of $150,00 for
this team, who will guarantee that these horses will be
Fut on his farm at Enfield, where they will be well cared
for, otherwise I would recommend that they be humanely
destroyed.

If Mr. Thompson's offer is favorably consider-
ed by your Board the new team would stand us $425.00. In
either case I would recommend the purchase of this team
8.8 provided for in 1922-23 estimates.

J+«W. Churchill,
Chief Halifax Fire
Department,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman,Finlay

Committee of Firewards
that the/report be divided into 2 clauses:

Read Clause 1 in reference to sale of Horses.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Colwell

3

that the horses unfit for Fire Department purposes be

humanely deetroyed instead of being offered for sale.
Motion put and passed 1l ﬁoting for the same and 4
against it as follows:i-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Gastonguay, Guildford, Scanlon, Power, Mason,
Hubley, Burgess - 1ll.

AmdPauqﬁg?n~wAL/- Apainet it:—= Aldermen Cameron, McDonald, O'Tools,
|
‘k:zzf&f?fr’ﬁaw - 4, 3

e 436 -




March 8th, 1923.

Clause 3 re placing of the amount of $600.00 in the
Estimates of 1923-24 for the purchase of horsees for the |
Fire Department. : 1

‘Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman ’
Finlay that this clause pass. Motlion passed.

— FIRES AND THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

Read reports Committee of Firewards covering reports ||
Chiaf Fire Department in re Fires and their Causes and
Losses during the months of January and February. |

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 6th, 1923.

The City Council.
Gentlemen?: -

The Committee of Firewards beg to submit for
the information of the Clty Councll the report of the

phief of Fire Department re fires and their causes and
losses during the month of January.

0.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN .

x % ok ok ok Kk ok i

Hglifax, February 6th, 1923.

~ Board of Firewards.
Gentlemen: -

I beg to make the following report for the month
of January during which there were 31 alarms of fire from
the following causes;

false 2, chimneys 14, overheated stove pipe 1,

hort circuit in car 1, mice and matches 1, overheated
gtove 1, children playing with matches 1, pan hot fat 1,
poor construction 4, incendiarism 1, overheated furnace
pipe 1, supposed incendiarism 1, thawing water pipes 1,
1ighted cigarette 1.

Property at risk }242, 100,00
Insurance Losses $6,027.00
Losses not insured 295,00

J.W. Churchill,
Chief Halifax Fire Department.

%k ok ok Rk

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 6th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen: -

| At & meeting of the Committee of Firewards held
this day the report of the Chief in re Fires and their

|

e 437 -

1
i
{



March 8th; 1923.

causes and losses during the month of February was
adoptdd and referred to the City Council for its
information.

0.W. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN .

* %k ok ok ok Ok

Halifax, March 6th, 1923.

Board of Firewards.
Gentlement-
Herewith I submit my report for the month

of February during which there were 40 alarms of fire
as follows,

Chimneys 17, oil lamp 1, unknown 6, child
playing with matches 1, defective flues 1, smoke 2,
false 4, careless use of matches 1, overheated oil
stove 1, electric iron 1, thawing water pipes 1, short
circuit in car 1, rubbish 1, defective stove pipe 1,
sparks from chimney l.
Property at risk $176,410.,00
Insurance losses 2,835.00
Losses not insured 2, 260400

Total lossb5,095,00

J«W. Churchill,
Chief Halifax Fire Department,

-

Filed., ™~
CHEBUCTO ROAD AND MUMFORD ROAD WIDENING

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
re purchase of lands owned by the Westmount Land Co« Ltd.
for the widening of Chebucto Road and Mumford Road.

City Works Office, Halifax,N.S.
March 7th, 1923«

The City Council.
Gentlemen:i-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
January 10th 19233 the attached report of the City
Engineer re purchase of lands owned by the Westmount
Land Co. Ltd., Chebucto Road and Mumford Rcad, was sub-
mitted, and the Oity Engineer was asked to discuss with
the owners whether they would be agreeable to accept
phe sym of six hundred and fifty-one dollars and forty
cents ($651.40) for the land required.

At a meeting of the Committee held February
a8th 1923 the City Engineer reported that the owners
Were agreeable to accepting the amount named, and it was
wecommended to Council that the land be purchased as
soon &8 the title to same 1s acquired.

A.F., Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

*% 438 -




March 8th, 19233,

City Engineerls Office,
Halifax, N.S.
January l4th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir:- | A
I beg to report on a communication from The West-
mount Land Company attached hereto, in reference to a
strip of land on Chebucto Road, between Phillips Street
and Mumford Road, and on Mumford Road between Chebuocto
Road and Leppert Street. '

The subdivision of this property was approved by

the Town Planning Board and was lald out so that space
would be left to make Chebucto Road the proper width for
a main thoroughfare. It is dquite possible that the fence
at the front of this property encroached on the road, but
if so the encroachment had existed for so long a period
it would be impossible now to prove that it was an
enocroachment. We have no records which would help us at
all and therefore we have to assume that the property
belonge to the present owners. There is no question that
the road is too narrow, in faoct, it has been dangerous
owing to the fact that all the water from Leahyville had
to do down ditches on Chebucto Road necessitating a deep
gutter to keep the water off the road.

The Company offer to dispose of the land at the sane
price as that placed on the adjoining property by the
City Assessers. The law does not permit us to pay the
present value of land adjoining, but provides that the
City shall pay only the value of the land at the time

the restriction was placed bn it The restriction was
made in 1909 at which time the land was worth about five
cents per square foot. There are 13,028 square feet in
the two strips and I would recommend that the Company

e offered $651.40, or five cents per square foot, for

a deed of the land required{

F.W.W, Doane,
City Engineer.

zﬁ,?-—h;u:ow‘/ Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that paid reports be adopted. Motion passed.

LARCH STREET WIDENING

Read reporte Committee on Worke and City Englneer
re purchase of land belonging to D.C. Purdy for the

widening of Larch Street.

City Works Office, Halifax, N.S,
March 7th, 1923,

The City Council.

GBntlement- -
At a meeting of the Works Committee held

February 28, 1923 the attached report of the City Engineer
e Laroh Street widening was approved and recommended
o the Council for adoption.

AF. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

am 439 —-




March 8th, 1923.

City Engineer's Office, '
Halifax, N.S, February 27th, 1933,

His Worship the Mayor,

Siri-

When Larch Street was taken over the strip of land
in front of the property belonging to D.C. Purdy was not
taken as it could not be obtained without paying for.

Mr. Purdy has now agreed to accept ten cents per square -
foot for it, which is the same price as that pald to
other property owners on the street. He has about 1300
square feet which the City fequires and I would recommend
that he be paid $130.00 for it, on delivery of the deed.

F.W.W. Doane,
City Engineer.

.+~ Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
thatl the said reports be adopted. Motion passed.
- §GHGSL, BOARD ESTIVATES

A S~
Read letter Board of School Commissioners re Estimates

for Public Schools for 1223-24.

Board of School Commissioners,
Hallfax, N.S. March lst, 1923

His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

Gentlemen: -~

At a speclal meeting of the Board of School
Commissioners, oalled on Monday February 26, to consider
the action of the City Council re estimates for 1923-1924,
as compiled by the Board and amended by the City Council,
the following resolution was adopted: :

RESOLVED, "That the Board of School Commissioners, having
duly considered the revision of estimate sub-
mitted by the City Council, unanimoysly adopts
the said revised estimate, on the condition,
That, should the Board after observing due
economy in all its various departments, find
any- of them to be overexpended during the year
1923-1924 and report the same to the City Audi-
tor, it retains the privilege of requesting
the City Council to place the Board in funds
to carry on its works in such departments for
the balance of the year".

Ralph W. Hendry,
Chalirman.

S.J. Wilson,
Secretary.

Also read letter of His Worship the Mayor in reply

thereto.

e 440 --




M/ John Murphy,

March 8th, 1833,

Mayor's Office, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. Maroch 3rd, 1923.

Chairman and Members,

Board of School Commissioners,

Cil+t vy,

Gentlemen:-

' | Your letter of the lst conveying resolution
passed at meeting of your Board held on Monday &he 26th
ultimo, came to hand yesterday.

. Under the amendment passed in 1920, being
phapter 86, Beoction 37, it is necessary that the Council
deal with any action taken by your Board respecting
alterations or amendments made to Estimates as submitted
theme It is impossible to comply with the requirements
of this Section, due to the time your letter was recelved,
it being necessary we have a clear two days in which to
call a Meeting of Council.

I, therefore, on behalf of Council wish to
notify you that we cannot approve of any arrangement
hich would permit or encourage any over expenditure
pf the appropriation as passed. The City will there-
%gre look to the School Board to conform strietly to

he moneys a8 passed by Council placed at thelr disposale

Mayor.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw

that the letter of His Wofship the Mayor be concurred in
Lnd confirmed by this Council. Motion passed.

2SINKING FUND LEGISLATION

Alderman Power submits the following resolution of
which he gave notice at the last meeting of the City Council
with reference to securing legislation th%ipéal Sections

19 to 26 inclusive of the local acts 1922 Chapter 54
relating to epecial City Sinking Funds etc.

~ The resolution is moved by Alderman Power seconded
by Alderman O'Toole.

RESOLVED that the following bill be included among
the City Leglslation to be enacted at the present session
of the Legislature which will read as follows:i-

-~ A Bill Entitled -~
"An Act to repesal certalin sections of Chapter 54 of the

Acts of 1922 relating to the City Sinking Funds:=-
(Enacted the day of A.D. 1923),

Be it enaocted by the Governor, Council, and Assembly
g followsg:-

‘ Sections 19 to 26 inclusive, except Section 22 of
the Acte of the Leglsitature for 1922 chapter 54 be and
fhe same are hereby repealed.

f. The sections of the Olty Charter namely sections |

— 441 -

|
|
l



Mardéh 8th, 1933,

- 1355, 3568, 357 and 360 repealed by the sald Chapter 54

| which is itself hereby repealed, are hereby declared

| to be in full force and effect, and to have the same
validity and force in law as 1f the said Chapter 54

| had not been passed, provided however that any contra-
| cts or transactions made or entered into in good falth
| by virtue of and in reliance on sald Chapter 54 shall
not be effected by the repeal of sald Chapter 54 of the
Acts of the Legislature of 1923

Referred to the Laws and Privileges Committee,
City Solicitor and Trustees of the Sinking Funds and
that a copy of same be sent to each member of the
City Council. L

e )
C}pv*‘*QL .Alderman Sanford here arrives and takes hlis seat

in Council.

ESTIMATES 1923-24.

The Council proceeds with the consideration of the
Civic Estimates 1923-24.

N i .
ana. ,-:;-.av‘«"""""""‘""""‘

}"\’ﬁﬁm DEPART?EﬁT(E?TIMATES SCHEDULE S.

o wmﬂuﬂ"&w”

Maintenance Fire Department $27,075.00

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Aldermam

Cinlay that this item pass. Motion passed.
slaries Fire Department $144,494.00

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Finlay that this item be adopted.
Moved in amendwment by Alderman Daw seconded by Alder-

man Whitman that the salaries of all officers be reduced

by the amount of the last increase received by them, that

1

the Chauffeurs, Engineers and Mechanios be reduced $2.00

per week each. Amendment put and lost 2 voting for the

sume and 14 against it as follows:i-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Daw - 2.

| Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,
g anford, Gastonguay, Cameron, MeDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,

0'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess - l4.

- 44D e




March 8th, 1923,

The original motion is put and passed Aldermen

Whitman and Daw dissenting.

Fire Alarm System Salaries $4,315,03
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Finlay that the second Linemans' pay be increased from

$3.50 per day to $4.25 per day making the salary $1330.35

and the total for Salaries Fire Alarm System $4,549.78.
ol Con c»a/d15¢M£L-¢}k>JQ

Maintenance Fire Alarm System $1,650.00. ,//’/

Improvement Fire Alarm System $1,140.00

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the amount of'Fire Alarm System pass at |
$7,329.78. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the total of Fire Department Estimates

| base at $178,908.78. Motion passed.

& Formres 4 = POLICE DEPARTMENT SCHEDULE P.

3alaries Police Department $121,750.00.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Scanlon

that this ltem pass.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by

Alderman Whitman that the Salaries of the Chief, Deputy

Chief and Chief Inspector be reduced by 20 percent, that
Lhe Of fices of 4 Police Inspectors be qut,out altogether
Lnd that all other salaries of the Police Department be

Leduced 15 percent. Amendment put and lost 2 voting for
the same and 14 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:= Aldermen Whitman, Daw - 2.

Againgt 1ti- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,

?TToole, Powef, Mason, Hubley, Burgess - 1l4.

The original motion is put and passed Alderman Daw

|
|
dissentings

|
S
i e 44D e
l



CJo~Me  SATARTES SCHEDULE O.

March 8th, 1923.

Maintenance Police Department $8,180,00

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Al erman Colwell
that this item pass. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the total estimates of the Police Department pass at
$129,930.00. Motion passed Alderman Daw dissentings

yail ]

brid e OTTY PRISON SCHEDULE Q.

Salaries City Prigon $8,525.00

Maintenance City Prison $8,385.15

| Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Mason
that the total estimates for the City Pr{son pass at
$16,910,15. Motion passed.

Moved by Aldermaﬁ Colwell seconded by~A1derman Finlay

that the Estimates for Salaries pass at $623,710.00

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Power that the salary of Assistant Stipendiary
Maglstrate be reduced to $500.00. Amendment put and lost
5 voting for the same and 1l against it as followsi-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, McDonald, O'Toole,

Power, Daw = 5.

Apainst itt- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanfora

Gastonguay, Cameron, Guildford, Scanlon, Mason, Hubley,
Burgess - ll.

Assistant Stipendiary Magistrate $1,500.00. Pasaed.
Alderman Power dissenting.

The original motion for the adoption of the Schedule
at $62,710.00 is put and passed. Alderman Daw dissenting
agalnst all salaries with the exoeption of Janitor of the

Oity Hall and Inspector under the Nova Scotia Temperance

Act,

- 444 om




March Bth, 1933

Q;;LNNWQXM;~CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES SCHEDULE J

Victoria General Hospital ........... 20, 000,00 Passed.,
n

Revisors of Juries Lists .......... ..:

200.00

Halifax Dispendary & Mbrgue......... . 1, 500,00 "
Truants, Neglected and Delinquent. . ...

Children, Adult Female Prisbners,...

Feeble Minded Ohi 1dren 0 0 o 8 e e e ¢ v e s e 12, 550.00 "
Infants! Home, Brunswick Ste..cvevevas 1, 000400 "
Infants® Home, Tower RoaGeeivvesvernes 1,000.00 "
Protestant Home for Females......evses 400,00 "
Rgcd Home for FemaleSQo'oooooucfoooooi 400000 "
Camp Hill Cemeteryesseversonnvocnnenon 1, 800,00 "
Victoria School of Art & Designec...os 1, 000400 "
Dalhousie Universityseievivivvinenrnone 500+00 "
Assessment Appeal Court & ClerkKe.viooe 385.00 "
Regietraﬁ Of Births &nd DeathSooooo'oo 500600 "
Medical Examiner........ cvsasvsu ey 350400 "
Ohiadrenrs HOSpit&lo-.....o..'.......o 3’500.00 "
Victorian Order of NurseSesevsissereca 2, 500,00 "
Society for Prevention of Crueltye...e 500400 "
Sir Sanford Fleming Park........eeeees 1,200400 "

" " " " Improvement.. 1,000.00 "
Town Pl&nning Bo&rdu.................c 300‘00 "
Printing Annual ReportOooouooooooooooo 800000 "
Maintenance Juvenile Courteeiveviveves 1,000,00 "

HouSing Scheme‘.......-..........o.-oo
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
that this item be placed at §4, 700400,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley seconded by
Alderman Daw that the item for Housing Scheme be $4,000400,
Amendment put and passed 13 voting for the same and 1

against it as followsi-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,

sanford, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,
0'Toole, Mason, Power, Burgess, Daw - 13.

Acainst it:- Alderman Finlay - l.

300400 Passed.

Reglstrar Property transfersecicoce o

"
0ity Collector for preparing lists.... 200, 00
ﬁmpgovement Holifax Commone cieveivesses (Laid over)."
egletrar of VOtersS.iivveiveevanaveenne 600. 00

egislatiOn 192200000000000000000.ooot 55,793.40 "
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Burgess
that the total for City Grants and Sundries pass at

$111,218.40, Motion passed.

e 445 w-




March 8th, 1923,

.ﬂ' wh
D @liwed s ~TEMPORARY LOANS AND INTEREST SCHEDULE K

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Bﬁrgess
that the amount for Temporary Loans and Interest be passed
at $65,240.34. Motion passed..

-2 Jindhie ~ INTEREST ON GONSOLIDATED FUND 1880 SCHEDULE L.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Burgess

that this schedule pass at $53,794.00{ Motion passed.
B il {7 o-INTEREST CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905 SCHEDULE .

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Burgess
that this estimate pass at $$248,694,08. Motion passed.
+# Shomedtle ~SINKING FUNDS SCHEDULE N,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Burgess
that this item pass at $52,693.86. Motion passed. |

; FOREBHE OITY OF HALIFAX, TOWN OF
, DAR MOUTH AND MUNICIPALITY OF HALIFAX
SCHEDULE A.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Burgess
that this amount be placed at §§127,441.24. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw
that the City's proportion of the Joint Lstimates of the
0ity of Halifax, Town of Dartmouth and Municipality of
Halifax be placed at $48,0%8.78. Motion passed.

NG o i = MISCELLANEQUS SCHEDULE T.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw

that the total estimate for Miscellaneous pass at $9,500.00.

Motion passed.

—Afinselte - PROBABLE INCOME SOHEDULE U,
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Burgess

lhat the amount for Probable Inocome pass at $54,800400,

Motion passed.

& fimidlbe - OINT PLEASANT PARK SCHEDULE F.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw

ihat the total estimate for Point Pleasant Park be placed

4t $4,5600,00. Motion passed.
e AAB ——




March 8th, 1923.

Hoved by Alderman Whitman secoundsd by Alderman Daw
that the total Extra Assessment be passed at $1,387,235.38
Motion passed unanimously.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the General Assessment be passed at $689,858.23
Less Probable Income . 54,800,000
Total General Assessuent #635,058,93
Total Extra Assessment | 1,337,235.36

$1,962,594.29
Addl 1% for Short Collections 19,628,94

$1,981,923,23
Legsi-

Unexpsnled Balances #5,000,00
Probabhle Poll Taxes 6,000.00 11, 000,00

$1,970,923.23

Moved by Alderman Whitmaﬁ geconded by Alderman Burgess
that the total Extra Assesszent and General Assessument less
Probable Income and other deductions be pussed at
$1,371,523.23. iotion passed.

GIVIC ELECTION FRAIUCHISE--HQOIEHOLD,BUSINESS AND
POLL_TAX

Alderman Daw submits the following notice of motion.

RESOLVED that the Franchise Act in respect to Civie
Flections be amended so that taxpayers oOf Household,
Business or Poll Tax not in arrears more than the current
years Taxes will not be disfranchised as at present,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderwan Finlay
that this Council do now adjourn, Motion passed.

LICT OF HEADLINES

Legislation--3t.Paul's Cemetery - 429,

City Health Board Estimates--lVotice of
Reconsideration - 430,

City Home and Tubserculousis Hospital Accounts - 43l.

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospltal Inmates - 433,

Daylight Saving - 433,

Public Gardsns Accounts - 434.

Chemical Engines Mctorization - 435,

Fire Departwent Hourses - 4305.

Fires and Their Causes and Losses - 437,

Chebucto Road Videning - 438.

Mumford Road Widening - 438,

- 447 --

o

> ek T B

Tt i

ey A S SR RS TR M TR

;
i
i

.
)
l
Y
]

It
.

'
A

,

'
:

i
|
i
4,

i

.

1
4
b
§
iy
i)
e
'
h
\
4
i
¥
i,
{
d
B
i'
1
ar
B)

e+ LS s, BT e L Sl "o Y b i’




e

Vi

March 8th, 1923,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued).

Larch Street Widening - 439,
Estimates School Board - 440,
Sinking I'und Legislation - 441,
1922-24 -~ 442,

Estimates

Fgtimates
1"

n
"
i
)
i

n
"

-

Fire Department Schedule S - 442,

Police Department Scheduls P - 443,

City Prison Schedule Q - 444.

Salaries Schedule 0 - 444,

City Grants and Sundries Schedule J - 445.

Temporary Loans & Interest Schedule K-446.

Interest on Consolidated Fund 1880
Schedule L - 446.

Interest Conscvlidated Fund 1905
Schedule M - 4486,

Sinking Funds Schedule N - 446,

City of Halifax, Town of Dartmouth and
Municipality of Halifax Schedule A -4486.

Migscellaneous Schedule T. - 446,

Probable Income Schedule U - 446,

Point Pleasant Park Schedule E - 446.

Civic Election Franchiss-~Household, Business and
Poll Tax - 447,

Council adjourns 12.20 o'clock.

H.S. Rhind,
ASSTSTANT OITY CLERK,

—e 448 --

AT B i

S T W S S AL

=
T ot V17

;
§

!
!
! 1]




NS wmee emmn ey ey G e e eEmn mm  wmew  wam e fRew

8.10 o'oclock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 13th, 1923,

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening

at the above named hour; present His Worship the Mayor

s S A B S R T A A S Ay o = = 2 O S e e T Y TS T e S ey

and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, Guildford, MecDonald,

e et

Soanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason, Burgess and Déw.
The Council was summoned to proceed with business

standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

b
i 4
_‘J’I
i
]
1
A
i
i

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are

‘  Rkll incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting).

\\\DAYLIGHT SAVING=--NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION

N Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman Colwell

B i o N e e M

that the amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman
Power and passed at the last meeting of Council that no

action be taken with respect to bringing into force

e T e T e i

Daylight Saving time until a plebiscite is taken on the
question at the ensuing Civic Election to be held on the

’ | 25th day of April next be now reconsidered.

Alderman Daw rose to a point of order and asked for
the opinion of the Chair 1f the motion to reconsider is
in order. His Worship the Mayor rules that the notice

of reconsideration is in order.

Alderman Daw appeals from the ruling of the Chair

E on this point of order.
The Assistant City Clerk puts the question to the

l Councils Shall the rﬁling of the Chailr be sustained.

e 449 w-




March 13th, 1923.

The ruling of the Chair is sustained on the following

vote:

To sustain the ruling of the chair:- Aldermen Colwell,

Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffiner,
Cameron, MocDonald, Guildford, Burgess = 1ll.

Contrary:- Aldermen Scanlon, O*Toole, Power, Mason,

Daw - D

The original motion to reconsider daylight saving
ig put and passed 9 voting for the same and 7 agalnst 1%

a8 follows:w—

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, Guildford-®

Acainat itt— Aldermen McDonald, Scanlon, O'Tocle,

Power, Mason, Burgess, Daw = 7,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Whitman
that this Council authorize His Worship the Mayor to
inaugurate the Daylight Saving Time during the summer of
1923 to be éffeotivg with Civic Officials and employees of
the City Hall commencing the first Sunday in May (6th),

and ending at midnight Labor Day September 3rd. inclusive
and that during such period,time for all civic activities
shall be reckoned as three hours behind Greenich mean
Solar time.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by

Alderman Mason that no action be taken with respect to
ringing into foroe daylight saving time until a plebis-
cite is taken on the question at the ensuing Civic Election

Lo be held on the 25th day of April next. The amendment
|

ig put and lost 7 voting for the same and 9 against it
as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen McDonald, Scanlon,

OtToole, Power, Mason, Burgess, Daw = 7.

1 e 450 —m

R o
v

T

i Ay e e LR

B SV

o ini s

2

R et R

S N
pPiot

RIS

R e e AT R T LY

i
f
3
‘i
q

IS

Y

< r L




March 13th, 1923,

Apainst it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron,

Guildford = 9.

e 2 S, 8 e B S AR L Y L RS

ot S
R TR R S e T

The original motion as amended is put and passed

ey,

© voting for the same and 7 against it as follows:-

e

e T TR Y T S e Y T TS

For the Motiont- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,
Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, Guildford-9

Against iti- Aldermen McDonald, Scanlon, O'Toole,

Power, Mason, Burgess, Daw - 7.
[ ‘/.
(LbVJ“AkR. Alderman Daw gives notice of reconsideration.

)

Read letter Halifax Typographical Union endorsing ;
Dayiight Saving Time for the coming summer. | ;

Halifax Typographical Union, |
Halifax, N.S. February 20th, 1923. §

Mr. L. Fred Monaghan, {
City Clerk, Halifax, N.S. |
Dear Sirs- |

. At a meeting of the Halifax Typographical Unlon
held February 3rd. it was unanimously passed that this

Union go on record as being in favor of the Daylight
Saving Time this coming summer.

L.A., Garrison,
Secretary.

Filed,
ESTIMATES 1923-24

His Worship the Mayor informed the Council that in
making up the estimates at the last meeting an item of _
$600,00 for maintenance of Sir Sandford Fleming Park hed té
been omitted from Schedule J, in error. :

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay

that the item of.$600.00 be added to Schedule J, Olity

Grants and Sundries. Motion passed.
The following resolution is submitted:-

RESOLVED that the General and Ordinary Assessment
mounting to $689,658.98, less probable income $54,600,00
daking a total of $835,058,93, and the Extra Assessment
amounting to $1,327,835.36, as per the yearly Estimates

~

ee 4BL -m




WM

) g times of rush, say June, July and August, that money to
MW be paid out on the recommendation of the Mayor.

g AN

i b

March 13th, 1923.

for 19233-24, making a total of {§1,962,894.29, plus

one per cent for short collection, $19,628.94, making
$1,982,523.23, less $5,000.00 to be taken from Unexpen-
ded .Balances and $6,000,00 from Poll Taxes, making &
total of $1,971,533.23, be confirmed and do now pass

and that the inhabitants and property within the City
be assessed for the sum of $1,971,523.23.

i o I B TR ol NS Ry S s S n 2

' Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay

i
and jpassed unanimously. | i

CITY GOLLEOTOR--OFFICE STAFF

Read letter City Collector in reference to additional
help required in his Office.

Office of City Collector,
City Hall, March 18th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor),
City Hall, City.
Dear Siri-

In accordance with our conversation of this
morning, I am ‘sending you a memo of the help that I
require in the Office. I am also sending you several
documents marked Nos. 1,2, 3,4 and 5.

_ What I want in the Office is what I asked for
in No. 1, namely a typist and two Sub-Collectors to take
the place of the two that are now doing inside work. In
“Bddition to that I wauld like that a vote of $500.00 or

600400 should be made for any extra help required at

I want to call your attention to the fact of
the rapid inorease in the work of the office, and in
Noss & and 4 you will see how the work has increased
from $444,000, to $1,849,000, or three times as muoh,
gnd yet I have practically the same staff to do that
work. The extra help, I would suggeést might readlly be
baid out of the following; the Sewerage Rates, Pavement
Rates, Sidewalk Rates, Interest, War Tax, Patriotioc

ax and Highway Tax, and Oiling of Streets, all of which
ﬁork is being done and not bearing any of the expense
of the Office,

I leawe the matter with you. Awalting your

reply. :

R. Theakston, ‘
City Collector.

His Worship the Mayor informed the Council that the

request could be complled with without any amount being
£ut n the Civic Estimates for this purpose. Filed.

INDEPENDEN% AUDIT/CTVIO PINANCES-- N/ OO’

Alderman Ackhurst submits the following resolution

of which he gave notice at a meeting of the City Council

e 452 —m

i

%

| . |

! : 4___“|
i a o




T Fimy e LA S S 2 2

i N P B

March 13th, 1923,

held on the 22nd February last,

RESOLVED that at the present session of the Legis-
lature this Council seek legislation to provide a sum
of money sufficient to employ a firm of chartered account-
ants who will make an independent audit of the City
Finances with a view of introcducing, if in their judg-
ment it is warranted, a more up-to-date system of book-
keeping in all the various City Departments, as well as
improved system of Tax Collections and to go back on

the books of the City far enough to enable all uncollect-
able Accounts to be written off.

Rt e v,

EBPR et o

s e = e T $ S Tt LT
P TR Y ekl U

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Power

that the sald resolution be now adopted. Motion passed

unanimously the following named members of Council being

b
i

Bpesent and voting for the same:-

Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildfbrd,
Séa lon, O‘Toolé, Power, Mason, Burgess, Daw - 18,

FIRE_DEPARTMENT BORROWINGS = ﬁx%ge&vﬁ$¢y

o, A

et s 7t AT

Alderman Ackhurst submits the following resolution

of which he gave notice at a meeting of the City Council
held on February 22nd, 1923; that the City Solicitor
prepare and submit legislation to repeal all acts or
parts'of acts now standing for borrowing of money in
connection with fire apparatus or fire Statlons.,

The following resolution is sutmitted:-

WHEREAS the C€ity has borrowed certaln sums of money
for the purposes and under the authorities following, that
is to sayi-

For the Construction of an Engine House on Campbell
Road 1907071'0'00000'0'0000'00'00'00.'1?".}0OOO‘

For the Construction of Engine Houses on Albermarle
and Grafton Streets, 1907, ¢ "levivivnnseress 30,000
For the Purchase of Fire Equipment, 1920, ¢ 86.... 40 000.
Yor the conversion of two horse-drawn Chemiocal _
Engines into Motor Vehlcles 1920 o 88....... 5,000,
For the construction of an Engine House at the
NOJ.”Gh End 1990 OMBZ...I;...i'..ﬁ\i'..ﬁ..i..." 60,000.

rchase of a Motor Pumpin re LEnglne
For the pu lgnl C 7%Ooooon-|oo¢000i 17,0001
For the purchase of an Aerial Ladder 1932 ¢ 54..... 19,000,
AND WHEREAS the money so borrowed has not been expended
for the said respective purposes and is no longer required
for the same.
BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED that the sald sums so borrowed
be not applied to any of the sald respective purposes, but

= 453 —-




March 13th, 1923.

I e S i e S 2

be forthwith paid by the Treasurer to the Trustees of

the City's Sinking Funds, to be applied and invested as
is by law directed.

ST A

A VT

The resolution is moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded

by Alderman Finlay.

Moved in amendment by Aldermwan Whitwman seconded by

RS 2 -

Alderman Daw that the sald resolution be referred to the

s

e

Laws and Privileges Committee for report at next meeting

o LR S RSN

of Council. Amendwment put 8 voting for the same and 8

agalnst it ag follows:-

T T A AT BT SIS TS

i
I
q

i
i
i
H
RS
ot
Kl
.
‘

V/ For the Amendment:-~ Aldermen Whitman, Sanford,
|

(Gastonguay, Schaffner, McDonald, O!'Toole, Hubley, Daw - 8
\/

ngAﬂWAﬂ~ Azainst it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,
////////zi;SZCameron, Guildford, Scanlon, Power, Mason-8.

Qﬁb& o His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote in fawor
,,/13:;>*” of the amendment and declared it carried,

Vo : ]cAMP HILL CEMETERY—LEGISLATION

Alderman Ackhurst submits the following draft aoct
in reference to legislation required for the disposal
of Cemetery lots in Camp Hill Cemétery.

Sub-Section (1) of Section 703 is repealed and the
following sub-section substituted.

703 (1) In respect to any portion of the Cemetery
which has at any time been set apart for the members of
} Bny religlous congregation the Board shall not sell any

| 1ot in such portion to any person not a member of the
denomination to which such congregation belongs but the
brioe for any lot shall be such as is from time to time
| &/ﬂﬁetermined by the Council not however exceeding fifty
5 dollars per lot.

A7
/XM Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Sanford

bhat the sald act be adopted and forwarded to the Legislature |

for enactment. Motion passed unanimously.

{ S0 OIVIC BLEGTION fRmcHL G- Rewadstd anmtnc ad Pott Yoy

 Aldermen Daw submits the following resolution of

VhiOh he gave notice at a meeting of the City Council held

on March 8th, 1923.
Y




i
{
i

4

i

¢

s

March 13th, 18923,

RESOLVED that the City Franchise Act respecting Civie
elections be amended so that Taxpayers of Household,
Business, or Poll Tax who are not more in arrears them

the ocurrent yesars taxes shall not be disfranchised as

at present providing this does not apply to any taxpayer
put on in current year.

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Burgess
that the sald Tesolution be adopted and that the City
Solioifor be instructed to draft the necessary legisla-
\tion and submit the same to.the legislature for enact-
ment. Motioh passed 1l voting for the same and 4 against
it as follows:-

For the Motion:— Alderman Sanford, Gastonguay,

Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole,

Mason, Burgess, Daw - ll.

Acainet iti— Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

o, ek e el
£ bt on opsrerans - et Bl

Alderman Daw submits the several resolutions of which

Powdr - 4.

he gave notice at a meeting of the City Council held on

the 4th of Januvary last.

RESOLVED that leglslation be prepared to repeal or
mend any Act now existant which in any way usurps the
Fight of the City Couneil to have full control of the

City Officials.
FURTHER that the City Charter be so amended as to
Ebolish all permanent positions as now exist, and have

C&WJL%;; Civie Officials appointed annually.
Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman 0'Toole

that the said resolution be now adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by

Alderman Cameron that +hig resolution be referred to the

éommittee on Laws and Privileges for report. Amendment
Rut and passed. {ﬂy;&b*

| , WORKS, AND POLIOE COMMITTER

| [ SOy RE-OY "

6ity Charter respecting the composition of the Police

RESOLVED that legislation be prepared to change the
Sommittee and Committee on Works to provide that in each

w455 -

——




March 13th, 1923.

case the Committee be composed of seven msmbers, one
Aldsrman from each Ward, with the Mayor as Chalrman,

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Burgess

that this resoclution be adopted. Motion put and lost

6 voting for the same and 9 against it as follows:-
% For th;7§%%£§ggﬁg§- Aldermen Schaifner, Mc Donald,

§ O'Toole, Mason, Burgess, Daw - B.

Azainst it:-  Aldermen Colwell, Whitwan, Ackhurst, ;
| Sanford, Gastonguay, Cameron, Guildford, Scanlon,

Power - 9.

i \) SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS AND HEALTH BOARD

RESOLVED that Legislation be prepared with the view
i of changing the status of the Health and School Boards

| . “By creating them slective bodies.
u
/é!¥{£&{gégsggi:: Referred to the Laws and Privileges Commlttee for
‘ (}/6« report. |

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

=

Colwell that this Council do now adjourn, until Thursday
evening next 15th instant at 8 o'cloeck. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

| Day light Saving--Notlce of Reconsideration - 449,
| Estimates 1923-83 ~-1451ét e 45 |
| Oity Ccllector--Office Staff - 454.
| Aud{t (Independent) Civic Finances-—NLﬂKQG’bf\,
- UatAew/- 452,

Fire Department Borrowings--Leglslation - 453,
| Camp Hill Cemetery--Leglslation - 454,
| Voters Givic Blection--Hosehold,Business & Poll Tax-454
| Officials--Appointment of Annually - 455.
4 Works Committee - 4585,

? Police Committee = 455.

| Schoul Commissioners - 458.
Health Board - 456. |
Fstimates 192%-24 as finally passed-457,479,

H.S. Rhind,

\SSTSTANT CITY CLERK

- 458 -




i

Estimate

April

ESTIMATES 1823-34
CITY OF HALIFAX.

March 13th, 1923.

of Income and Expenditure Mg the Clvic Year ending
30th, 1924 as finally passed by the City Council

LE R R R R
‘Schedule Extra Assessment  1923-24 Increase Decrease 192223
EA - County of Halifax..... $48,038.78 $1,176.70 $49,215.48
B —(%ublig SChoolBavevsess 522,666.00 12, 755.34 579,910.66
C -(0Lty HomBevvvenveneses 58,242.00 3,214.00 61,456.00
(Tuberculosis Hospital. 27,690.00 1.070.00 28,760,00
D - Public Qardens & Compon 13,000,00 12,000400
E - Point Pleasant Park... 4,500.00 4,500.400
F - Oitizeng! Free Library 4,475.00 4, 475,00
G - City Health Board..... 39,860.00 4,000,00 43,960.00
H - Superannuation®...e..e 8,042,092 316.03 8,358.95
I - P?ovincial ?xhibition.
None held
J - City Grants & Sundries 111,818.40 50,160,489 61,657.91
K - Temporary Loans & Int. 65,340.34 8,009.72 73,250.08
I - Consolidated Fund 1880 53,794.00 53,794,00
M - Consolidated Fund 1905 248,694.06 8,537.74 240,156.32
N - Sinking [Fundse....s.es _52,673.86 4,008,94 . 48,574.92
| {1, 337,835.86475,553.51$17, 786,451,270, 06930
General Assessuent
0 - Salari@ss....vevsrsens 63,710.00 63, 710.00
P - Police Department..... 1239,930.00 720.00 130,650,00
Q - Oity PriSone..veseeves 168,910415 187,00 17,077.15
R - Works Department...... 291,700.00 23,610,00 268, 090,00
?S e Fire Dep I‘tment "IN 178, 908078 3, 347 ¢75 175, 561'03
T - MigcellaneouB. ....soses  9,600400 N 9, 500.00
F689,658.98%26,907 « 10 $887.00 $863,588.18
U - Less Probpable Income.. 54,600.00 14,600.00 69, 200,00

i

Total General Assessment..
Total Extra Aogessment...l, 327,835,368 75,552.51 17,7864

| $1,962,894.29417,110,28 $18,673.45 1864,457.48
Add 1% for Short Colleot- ,

$635, 058.93¢41, 657 .75

$887.

00 $594, 388,18
45 1270, 069,30

LM+ v sebanasevsroees__19,628,94 084,37 18, 644 .57
| $1,982,523.23$118,094.63$18,678.45$l,883,102.05
Legst~
Unexpended Balances 5000.

b 11 Taxes 60004 11,000,00  3,000.00 8,000.00

Probable Po

Inoreasé..iseenes $96,421.,18 {{96,421.18

e ADT

%l,971,525-23%115,094.63$18,673.45$1,8?5,102.05
1,875,102.05 18,673.45




SCHEDULE A.

Joint Estimates for the Clty of Halifax, Town of Dartmouth and

Municipality of Halifax, for the year 1923 - 24.

écity of Halifax proportion of
. Municipal School Fund, 42%2-52
of $97,085. 4 . ceeeere 78,747,863

Less Estimates amount
‘of County School Grant
payable to Clty of
éH&lifaX.....'ﬁ.......g
Add Shortage|re City of Halifax

57,247.63 21,
l,

1923-24 Increase Decrease 1922-33

Commissioners of Court House...... $4,173.24
iCourt House Interest Loan 1803.... 400,00
B " " " 1908.... 750.00

" " ang Jail Loan  1919.... 1,540.00

" " Reg. Deeds Vault 1920... 900.00

" " Sinking Fund Loan 1808.. 435,00

" " Jail " " " 1919.. 2,866.00

" " Reg. Deeds Vault
| Sinking Fund 1920...., 528,00
County Jail Current Expenses...... 6,051.00
Grand & Petilt Juries.............. 1,500,00 .
Sheriff's accounts....vevvevvvvses 1,800,00
iClerk Of GI'O n‘.. 00000 ¢ o 0 OOQQOOOU‘ 475‘00
Criminal Progecutions......vvvvees 7,000,00
,Printing & Stationery"o U S ) ~ﬁo'~co l,BOO&OO
Criers, Supréme and County Courts. 2,800.00
Municipal School Fundeeesoesovee.s97,035,00 .
| $129,853.24 $3,855.76 13%,109:00
Less Surplus| 1922:~
County Jallelhees veveens $487.00
Sheriff™ Accounts...... 2028.00
Olerk of CroWn.......... 255,00
Criminal Prosecutions...l,293,00
Printing and|Stationery.__555.00 2,792.00 993.00 1,799,00
\ . Logz $127,0681.24 4,248,768 131,310,00
Add Defici Da R
Grant and Petit JUTLEB4evrrssons 380.00 380,00

$127,441.24 $380.00 §4,248.76$131,310.00

City of Halifax proportion of
.peneral Expenses, 433-520 of
| 430,405,34.r.....;.............% 24,675,84 3,139.64 27,815.48
01ty of Hallfax proportion of :
| County Trea urerts salaly...eve 400,00 400.C0
| $ 25,075.84 3,139.64 28,215,48

500,00 500,00

462.94 1,462.94

21, 000,00

- County School Grant 192Ze...eves

— il

148,

038.78 1,963.94 B5,139.64 49,215.48
T 1)962.94 48 038,78
DSCI’@&BB 6800 e oﬁ;l, 176 ;70 1,176. 70

458 —-




SCHEDULE A (Continued).
COURT HOUSE ESTIMATES.

| 1923-24 Increase Decrease 1922-23
' Electric Light. ... ceerees $300,00
lInsurance.. Cverrresessrsnsse 224,00
lWlndOW Cleaningono-........ 80.00
' Water Rates!..ivivevevsanees 300,00
‘COC‘llOo‘oo.- ...............ul,BOOuOO
'Jd,nltOI'.... TR I N BRI ....»..l,ZOQsOO
' Laundry Service.. et eeree e 90.00
 Annual Cleading...vevsevvees 100,00
Seorb‘ta’ry‘t P 6 6 & % 9 0 8 & 8 s 0 e VD 300.00
Plumbing...]................ 75,00
Carpenter Work....vvovvevses 180,00
Mi80oLllaneoUS .« v v v v veone 20000
'Repalrs to Slate ROOF .+« v vv___ 75400
$4,594.00 $741.00 $5,835.00
Lese Surplus from 1922v....s 430,76 420.76
| $4,173.24 $1,161.76 §5, 335.00

| 4,17%.24
| DEOTOABE s+ v voavs $1,161.78

COUNTY JAIL ESTIMATES

I
| |
a 1923-24 Increase Decrease 1922-23
‘Salaries -
. JalloT...s..-$1,100.00
Matron.. « Jooe 360,00
TurnKBYQ s sl8 8 @ 600000
' Jail Physician.__ 300.00  $2,360.00 $2, 360,00
BreadcoooobtolOO'00000000 l 850.00 50'00 QO0.00
;Meat‘...‘.......o..‘-o-.o IG?SDOO 85600 700.00
QT 0CETiO0 civ v raans 600,00 . 100,00 700,00
OO&l.......’ ooooooooooo L BOOOOO BOUOO ' ?.88‘88
Potatoes & Turnips...... ' 100,00 ‘
W&ter I‘ates-... " L I 130000 SO‘OO 160.00
Electric Li%‘ht..o.oooono- 85.00 lStOO 70.00
| TeLlEPhoNG e s afve s rrovaossss 100,00 100, 00
.Plumbing...... IR B O R L I I I B 50‘00 50000 lOO'OO
DIUES e 0o voafoanserrnneene 85,00  5.00 28'88
RGmOVin theBu P I L BT T B 30'00 . .
Beds & %edding........... 25.00 25,00 50,00
Insurance................ 36,00 84,00 120,00
‘Repalrs to fence....evees 100.00 100.00 5
tsundl‘y billsoooonocioo.ot ) 225 Oo 75000 300.0
| $6,051,00 §170,00  $439.00 $6, 320400
170.00 6,051.00
DecreaBe.....%BGQ.OO $ 269,00
- 459 -




SCHEDULE B
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

1923-24 Increase Decrease 1922-R%

T D P T P}

ETeachersr..................“325 920,
-~ n  Technical Classes....$ 3:500.8% 267000 312’388“88
" Supervised Play- ”? )

, S groundSe..veevne  2,000.00 2
Teachers" P%nsion System. .. ’ 3. 000, 00 3’888'88
Books and StationeTy.......  3,500,00 . P 3" 500,00
'S0ho0l APPATELUS...v..rvvis  3,000400 { > 500.
Auxiliary Classes and Equip- ’ 200,00 2,500.00
| BNt v everrereasses 10,000,000
iDegtal Inquction.......... 11710@00 110.00 lg’ggg:gg
lledioal Ingpeotion.....vves  7,085.00 565.00 6’ 480,00
;&anibors................... 26,615.00 2,704.00 | 23,911.00
&intenance............-.u~ l4,194:u00 7 481»48
Foop s 21,675,48
i un't)51c0ooolbvtcoovu-oc-oon 8,048180 710.00 7,538;80
éénzgranoe.................. g,gg0.00 5,500.,00
i,U. 00000000000000000!0'!‘0. 2 5.00 755‘0 d
'Telephones, Motor Power eto. S:OO0.00 l,ZO0.0g ?i’gégigg
;giggroi giééiggé Water Rates 3'888‘88 400400 3:600‘00
L & 7 ) Y E R R . lOOO‘O *
Advertislng and Printing... ’BO0.00 ’ ° S’ggg.gg
%Interest on Debentures..... 6,410.00 6,410,00
%gggigzéggr................. %,888.88 | 4,000,00
%L. e s sle ¢ v s T 0 0 8 e e IR o) . 8000'00
igigizgigghsggr?g%ry........ %Zggg.gg 150,00 1,500, 00
; " 5 T R N I I N B . 185t
Messenger Service..vevev s > 420,00 ’4%0,%8
‘Mechanlical Spperintendent.. 3,000.00 3,000,00
Inspector of Heating, P lumb- |
| ing and ganitors....... 1,800.00 1,800.00
Truant OFfl0ETe.eeresenvese  1,800.00 1,800.00
OFfloe EXDOMBES . «rrerssrsss 400,00  100.00 > 30000
Commissioners' Allowance... 1, 000,00 ' 1, 000,00
EContingent Aecounteseesens1,000.,00 2,000,00 3,000.00
| $473,892,80 13,8564.00 13 ,481.48 473,520,28
ELGBS:— . -
Probable Provincial Grant in

favor of teachersS...ceoees 34, 000,00 34, 000,00

| | ' '%439,892.80 13,854.00 18,481.48 439,520.38
To which thel City addei- ”

For Interestles.erereesorer 107,128,11 5,0753.71 103, 054,40
P Sinking FundSoUOo-ooo-U 33,159(83 2,523-85 30,835098
n Interest on Bank Advances 7,500.00 7,500+00

. " Permanent Pavements, Per-
menent Sidewalks, and
taxe500000000ot00000000 4,985.26 4,985'26 ‘

592,666,400 26,236483  13,481.48 579,910.686

579,910.66 13,481.48
Tnorease..:. »$13,755,34 12,755, 34

| —= 480 =~




SCHEDULE C
CITY HOME ESTIMATES 1923-24.

| 1922-24 Inoreage Decrease 1922-23%
Tnterestueeliiiiiirieiiined § !
;Groceries..J............... %gjggg:gg $ZO0.00 | #4,000.00
Lo e 3,800, 00 s 700,00 2’ 200100
BUEBOT e v e fervresiseanaeaes 8,500,00 . 4,500,00
MATK v v eveedesennnnannesees  3,400,00 500.00 5, 000.99
;¥eats.....7..........,.,,,, 5:000:00 %88.80 2,500.,00
1688 POTK.sulveervrverenssness 900,00 | .00 5,900.00
Frosh Fishe.eeeeceeserees 900,00 100 900,00
Potatoes & Vegetables...... 1 400'00 00 800.00
e R ) 60’00 100,00 1,500,00
Dry GoOdS.ederrveaneariiree 3 900‘00 ' 6000
Hay, Oats, Stwaw,Bran. ... ’900:00 2,900.00
Leather e s sfirerenenonaoay 100.00 20 950.99
‘Mediocine & Dispensing...... 800.00 nSO'OO 150,00
Coal, (Hard & Sof ) 300,00 1,000.00
, Oft)evsveese  4,000.00 700, 0
‘Removal of Phtients, etc... 100.00 + 0 4,700, 90
Light & POWerseeevevoerans 800,00 80 100.00
CroCkeTyWarel .o ereay 60, 00 +00 660.00
‘Hardware, Paints, Oilv..... 100,00 - 89.00
TelephonesS s reverearssnen 250.00 30,00 100
Advertisingsfiecevvrearinovs 75.00 BO‘OO 290.9°
oL S A R R R X 90,00 30,00 122,30
'Books, Stationery etc...... 50.00 ' %O«OO
Shoes & Slip BB s e e v v v oy SOOuOO O‘OO
;Lime.......................' 40,00 25,00 30@‘00
Coffin FAXEULOSsecrvovr s e 30,00 ' ERY:
Hats & OBPE.vevevsvvsenoses 50. 00 S5
Meng Clothingeeeoeeevrieeves 800,00 | 800,00
Horseshoeingh «vovaverensee 100.00 100.0
Harness Repalrs.cveeervones 100,00 | 100.08
Repairs to Waggone..eewe.vs 75,00 75 .00
Sundry Furnighings....e.es 150, 00 50.00 1oo'oo
Inside REPALlS.ecsseeerssrs 50, 00 50. 00
Outside Repa*rs............ 150, Q0 | 150100
Lunacy Certificates....... 75.00 . 75.00
Veterinary Services........ 40, Q0 40'00
T0@ 4 v erernabensnrsneinnes 150400 150..00
New Waggome s eeosorevsnores | 100.00 100,00
Repairs to lMain Building,
- outbuildings, etC.eveere 500,00 1000.00 1,500,00
Wood Yard EXPenses. ... v 2,800, 00 2, 800,00
Maintenance Insane N.S. )
@ HOBPLEALL e ¢ o 0o osss s 16,000,00 1,000,00 15,000, 00
Water RatBB.b.veesseseseess 500400 500, 00
r .
200.00 200.00

i[{orse‘locct00.0000!00000c.'i . .
{60, 375,00 $1,435.00 $4710,00 $83,850.00

Transient POOT«viessseseves 11, 000,00 11, 000.00
Maintenance City Home &
| N‘S. HOSpit&l...nooooovu 6,OOO'OO 6,000000
S(‘Lles Of Wooa...........--. 5,500000 5,500.00
Sules of Offalecieesvrsonse 120.00 61.00 181.00
Sales of Empty Bbls etC...s 50. 00 , , 50,00
$22,670.00 $61.00 $22,731.00
-~ 481 -~
—‘—




SALARIES

SCHEDULE ¢ (Continued).

1923-24 Increase Decrease 1928-23
- Superintendent....veeeve o 2,000,00 $2, 000,00
'Asst. Supt.|& Secretary.... 1,500.00 1,500, 00
TR T2 WA 750.00 750, 00
CEngineers e ofvevavsirinivnos 1, 400,00 1,400.00
*Gen@ral Assistant....... ... 1,200.00 1, 200,00
'Cook & Bakere.:eovevessseass 1,800.00 1 200.00
‘Fireman.... ceerseseaseses  1,2800.00 1 200,00
 Head Nurse.1............... 1,200,00 1,200.00
ENuI‘SS 4 Mo oo v or ot roor o 1,100100 1100 00
| Night Nurse, Male.....coon. 660.00 660,00
icook & Attendant..coveivane 420,00 420,00
Attendant 2 Meviveo i 540.00 540,00
“ do gMbo-o-tooooeto- 180.00 180.00
% do DMy e i srsnae 540,00 540,00
Night Watchman......cevvevs 240,00 240, 00
'Laundryman................. 600.00 600,00
Nurse 6 Foodeevivvoons . 540,00 540,00
Nurse 4 F....... .......... v 450,00 450,00
Nurse 3 Fouleersssereereons 480,00 480. 00
Nurse 2 Fovdsererernacoanss 450,00 450,00
Nurse 4 Fovdoovivrannaonnns 450,00 450,00
 Night Nurse, Femal®........ 450.00 450.00
| Relief Nursq............‘.. 450.00 450,00
‘Relief NUTS88ecessernensanss 450,00 450,00
Chaplaing (3)e.eevevesseses  1,300.00 1, 300,00
Shoemukers, |teamsters,
. attendants |in wards
' and on ‘tables, wood
Sheds,eto...oo.ocooooOO0ow 439000 459too
L $20,639.00 $ 20,639.00
' Less charged to .
L Wood Yard.desieveaenaeny 102.00 102,00
$20,537..00 $ 20,537.00
| RECAPITULATION
|
iMa‘intend’nco....... ....... .o quO 575 00 %1,435.00 3134',710100 3F6‘3,650i00
1Sa1aries.................. 20,537.00 20, 537,00
| $80,912.00 $1,435.00 $4,710.00 $84,187.00
,Less REVENUE s v+t o evarsvres__ R, 8670.00 81.00 23,731 00
| $58,242.00 1,435, 00 $4,649.00 $681,456,00
| 1,435.00 58,242.00
| Decrease.....$3,214.00 § 3,214.00




!
SCHEDULE ¢ {Continued). %
TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ESTIMATES i
| 1923-24. i
~ Maintenance 192%-24 Increase Decrsase 19828-25 %
‘Groceries.. fii. ... vvvves $2,500,00 1,000,00 | &
Meats. v vt 1,900.00  500.00 % 288.'88 "
Pork Ham & Bacon.eveeee o T 200, 00 SO0.00 3\}
Butter. R P 900.00 100,00 ) 800. 00 |
EgOScon-'ouvovooowooouvocc 500;00 500.00 ‘:"
MIlk and Creafe....oveesss  1,400,00 200.00 1,800, 00 i
‘Bread...............'...n 400‘00 loo 00 ’SOO‘OO ‘{
Potatoes & Vegetables..... §00.00  100.00 ' 500. 00 i
IcBw vy I I IR ‘o 175.00 50.00 ‘ 135'00 ie
Laundry. e fieeereenons e §00.00 100, 00 700..00 |
Frultoee oo ol e 250,00 550 . 00 '
Frosh FIUlbeesoevecroons 200,00 50. 00 350. 00 i
DTy GOOGS s+ oforerroeernsrss 900,00 400,00 | 500. 00 i
Drugs and Medicines.......  1,000.00 1, 000,00 @
Light & Powel. . ooy 1,100.00 100.00 1, 200.00 by
PoIEPhONES s ofeeveeerrrsors 125.00 125,00 i
Paper Napking, €tCe..e.vos 250,00 100,00 150.00 §
Books & statlionery.....eee 50.00 50,00 ¢
Or OCKOTYWATS]v ¢ v v v v v v o 100.00 100+ 00 )
AdveTtising.iv e ravererns 35.00 25,00 50.00 ¢
V‘J&ter Ra«teSOo'oo'tco'- I I 100‘00 4:00.00 SO0.00 §
COBLersannnsleeeranrsnensss 3,400,00 800,00  4,000.00 |
Sundry Furnishings '
Sundry Repairs, etc....... 500,00 500.00
$ 16,975.00 $2,350,00 $1,875,00 § 16,800400
Salaries
Supsrintendent........ .o $ 400.00 400,00
Asst, Supt @ Accountant... 400,00 400,00
‘Madical Officeri..iveevans - 500,00 500.00
M&trcn......‘--.-----o 00000 1,200.00 4 1,200.00
% Graduate Wurses (§780).. 2, 240,00 2, 340,00
' 1 Un.Graduate do ‘e 660.00 660,00
4 Un.Graduate do (§800)..  2,400,00 2, 400,00
One Craduste N. Nuree..... > 900, 00 900, 00
One UnJsGraduate do ..es 600.00 800,00
| Nurse for Hdlidays, 7 mos. 455,00 455 .00
Male Orderl¥ieevessoorosnos 540,00 540,00
Asst. Enginsey, Night..... 1,200.00  100.00 1,100.,00
COOk'coocoo-oooooo ' LI B A ] GOOOOO BOOvOO
Asst., COOKs ererrnsannnnas 480,00 480,00
Laundre88e s aesssssron s 480.00 480,00
'Azet. LaundrOe8eses o 360,00 360,00
Two Tray GLirlBecsecosevoen 480,00 480,00
Three DomestloBecorvesvene 720.00 720.00
| | $14,715,00 $655. 00 $ila ,160.,00
;vaenue.... i s e nia s 4,000.00 2,000.00 2, 000.00

| RECAPITULATION

i

$16,975.00 $2,250,00 %1 875.00 $16,600.00

s 40 08

!Maintenance...t....;.

T Y T O R 5 715,00 555 . 00 14, 160.00
| $31,890.00 2,805.00 1,875.00 30, 760.00
Less Revenuels..cevvereees 4,000.00 _2,000.00 2,000.00
* $27,690.00 %805 00 $1,875.00 $28, 760, 00

805,00 27,690.00

Deorease.. ... 91, 070.00 § 1,070.00

g -]




eyt

e T Rt e S NI
52 O, e St T e et S T Rt SR e S

o

SCHEDULE D

PUBLIC CGARDENS ESTIMATES 1923 - 24.

1923-24 1923-23

T,

et S e S it e St e

Trees & Plan%s, (Planting & Priming).... $500.00
Fuel, Light ¢& Telephon@si.eiveevvvverenn 850,00
tHorse and FoWl Feedsvvererarrsrrionsenes 375,00
Labor, Grounqs around Hot hovses...ev.ev 20000

Al A ey G e X

T " e

Rep&irs to G?rdens Toilet.....%SO 00)
SuptTs chse.......ZSO 00)
" " Panels Fence (10)..180, 003
Painting House...covevvn +++.100,00
Glazingeseeshorirsreareessesss200.00
Waggon Shelt PeeeroasrsovessselB0,00
Repairs to Fpuntain Nozzels... 70,00
" " Picket Fence betwsen
Lodge & Wapderers Grounds..._50,00)... 1,000,00

Painting Band Stand & Summer House...... 175,00
Ldbor‘..t". 0000....0000.000".!0"'..' 7 500 Oo
Superintendent 9 0 0 0 09 e VR S S VD 9 ¢ 0 06 0 0w ¢ 9 o l 700 OO

$12,000,00 $12,000.00

% ok kK ok ok ok ok

SCHEDULE E
POINT PLEASANT PARK ESTIMATES 1923-24.

1923-24 Increase JDecrease 1922-283
Painting Sumher Houses. ..., $3,000,00 $200,00 $500, 00
:Repairs to Iron Work, Summer .
| HOUBES.vshrertrarsusvsons 25,00 25,00
Purchase of Trees......... - 100,00 125,00 225,00
Labor:- Road|work and plant-
Ing treesi o evees 2, 180,00 330400 1,850,00
POLicemans s boesssarssaosann 420,00 20.00 400,00
galary Superintendent......._1,500.00 1,500.00

$4,500,00  $350,00 $350.00 $4,500,00

R ook ok ok kK ok ok ok ok

SCHEDULE F
CITIZENS' FREE LIBRARY ESTIMATES
11923-24 1922-23
LibrarianQOCOOOOOOOOOlOQI00‘ ﬂgl loo OO %l 100300
ot ASSLEtANt.vreervreonres 950,00 > 950, 00
Snd. Assiatalbe.eeeereireo 750, 00 750, 00
Bindery WOrkh..oeeeeeers coan 800.00 800.00
Maintenance s e esersercaree 875,00 : 875,00
&4, 475,00 $4,475,00

—— 484 =~




ERsi -

S

e G A

SCHEDULE G

BOARD OF HEALTH

f Salaries ~ O0fficials 1983~24 Increase Decrease 1922-23

o

v

Milk & Food Inspeotor....,.$5,500.00 43,500.00 ﬁ
Plumbing Inspector......... 2, 400,00 2, 400400 I
SeCTetATY et sjieessrsvenvrees 2,400,00 2,400.00 b
Asst. Secretary..veeevseese 1,800,00 1,800.00 ﬁ
'Six Inspectors @ %l?OO.eaohlo,zoo'oo 10, 200.00 i
Asst .P. Inspeotor Part Pay., 900.00 900.00 !
Appropriation 3 Members.... 300,00 - 200,00 a
o | d

Salaries = Isolation Hospital i
Matron, Dietician & lst . {
! Nurse..........--....-. 1,350.00 ‘ 1,550'00 ,H
Bnd NU.I.'SQ-....'.-.o....o.'... 710¢OO 710.00 H
Supernumerary Nurse Part time 500,00 300,00 800,00 ﬂ
lst M&id.l.!".".‘..!'lQOOO 450‘00 . 450'00 ‘.:)i
Supernumerary Malde..vveevs 100.00 200:00 300,00 it
000K +vivvnalioeesonsarsaess 456,00 450,00 g
General Mafuh.veeverseseoes 900,00 | 900.00 H
$25, 860,00 $500,00 $26, 360,00 ;

25, 860,00 i

Decrease. e s v s b e 0 0y &FSOO&OO 3\(

g

Maintenance of Isolation Hospltal. i

| 1923-24 Increase Decrease  1923-23 §

G O0ETLBB v fiverrrearssoses §900.00 - $100.00 §1,000,00 ‘
Meat o vonereaforsstvaarosnooe 500,00 100,00 600.00 %
Figheveoovhovnvon Ceee e 100,00 100, 00 f
Butter & EggBesererrecreres 300,00 300,00 :
LaundTyeee ol oo ivnesons 235,00 15, 00 250, 00 !
Conveyance Patients..vieves 250,00 350,00 %
zCOalo..-...-..... oooooo ¢ ooy 900‘00 ' 900.00 '
Lighbe e ennihorenens Ceveeas 75,00 50,00 125. 00 §
10 TY - O R R 200,00 25,00 255, 00 .
Bl‘ead...........,.......... 75000 85000 lOOQOO s
MiLKeseoroeehoovsnsasoanese 150400 50,00 300, 00 ;
Stationery, tharts 8tCy v 10,00 15.00 35,00 :
’ Migcellaneous: - ;

iRepairs,KItoheﬁ utensils,

Bedding, Towglsi Gouze,

Plunbing, Swesplng

Chil’ﬂl‘leys: e'tb. T B I R A 390. OO SOO. OO
Painting & Plastering...... 800,00 800, 00

$3,995.00 | $980.00 $4,975.00
Less Probable Inoome |
Board of Patlentsessceeeses 200,00 50.00 150.00
| | 3, 795,00 $1,080.00 $4,825,00
3 3,795.00

|
i

Decrease......$l, 030.00

—= 465 <=




SCHEDULE ¢ (Continued)

e B o S BT 5 ..,...,:4'. o S e o

Maintenance Office, 1923-24 Increase  Decreass  1928-33 @

| i

Txamination Milk & Water... $650.00 #650.00 %
Printing & Stationery...... 200,00 100,00 300,00 4
Advertizingejfesev v vvvevvaes 125,00 75.00 200.00 i
Telephone 86TVice........ .. 250,00 50,00  300.00 i
Antitoxin & Disinfectants.. 350.00 350,00 it
Board Plumbing Examiners i
| FeeB.vierioivirrarsrisaee - 30400 20,00 50,00 ﬁ
Car Fares, 8| Inspectors o
Miscellanegus, Stamps etc 200,00 200,00 400,00 i
Repairs TypeWriter......... 26.00 25.00 -
Transportation & Expenses i
Food & Dairy Inspector.... 500.00 500,00 2
{3, 505.00 $470.00 $3,775.00 i§

2,305,00 i

DECTOASE et vvvvsess $470,00 g

| REGAPITULATION ]
)

SalaTdleB e v orserenee s §i265,880,00 $500.00 $26,360,00 5
Maintenance ﬁospital vaae 6,795.00 1,030.00 4,825.00 i
Maintenance Office......s 8,305.00 470.00 2,775.00 i
Overdraft 1921~22........ 10, 000,00 10,000,00 4
$41,960.00 $2,000.00 $43,960,00 i

Legsl- f
City Council resolution . i

| March 7th, 1988....ve0es__3,000.00 2, 000,00 4
$39,980,00 $4,000,00 $43,960,00 ;

39,960.00 :

Decrease ... .vefh 4,000.00 |

i

| —e 466 -




1
|
| ;
i d
ﬁ SCHEDULE H g
| %
SUPERANNUATIONS
| Police Department 192524 Increase Decrease 1922-23 %
1S
.NiChOl&S POWGI‘. ‘EEEEEEEREEE, %331'336 %351.36
Joseph MeNallyeseeeroceneu 187,13 167.13 ;;
John A. Rudland...eeeveees 45,77 45,77 i
JOhn Wo B&ker--...-....... 57.14 37.14 \}
George Jc Kuhnoco-ovvooovu 42.85 42‘85 %
RObGI"t Je P&Ge-.......,...a 55.70 55'70 f’\
Stephen J. Nickerson...... 37.14 37.14 |
Civie Officials 3
Edward Meaghers.....ev.ose 357,00 357, 00 f@
John Eo Kemp...--......... 353.37 355.37 33
JOhn H(-lnr&h HEEEEEREEEEREEERS 247&52 ‘ . 247.52 %
Parker Colplitteeevveviaans 800400 $550,00 1,150.00 }
City Home i
Daniel J. MoIntosh...eev.s 334,00 %3400 I
5wn1| connellth-. I B EE I I A 280:00 280100 i
JOhn Ho Gra.nt--.oo.o------ 510000 510000 ":
Oity Health Board. {
.|
Alex. J. Penny, ;
fOI’ 1988"“25 oooooo ISH;BOB!SS j(
n 1923"‘240 R SOOt OO_ 708: 33 708033 ;
Fire Department E
Jemes McGuire (Deceased)... 450.00 450,00 }
George MoGuire. «veverevrvn 450,00 | 450,00 ;
‘Jogeph JONNBON. e v s v v enr oy 382 .74 382.74 :
Patrick Monaphen (Deceased) 365, 36 365,36 :
John Hennessy.ee.cesessorees 391,87 391.87 ;
City Prison
Wnl. Pliglettuoo-oooooooocnnu 360‘00 360.00
Oitizens'! Free Library
Miss Josephine Warren. ..... 250,00 250,00
Miss EQith. Bydiard (deceased) 169,00 169.00
D.Ao Shiers........o.'..u.p’ 165000 165100
. Norke Department
Bdward Marbife....eooeevves 500400 500, 00
% Public Gardens
iRichard POW‘@I‘, SI’. s s s 8 4 0 0 0 e 7360 08 gggvgg
Thomas Leahyh«e.vevsevreres 800.0 400, 00
JOhn Thorﬂpsonu O T RN R R B R 400-00 ) $
| 48,042,92 $1,218.33 $1,534.36 $8,358,95
1,218.33  8,042.92

$316,03

DecreaBB iy 35316 303

e 487 -=




———

i
)
f

|

SCHEDULE J

1933-24

CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES

Increase Decrease

Victoria Genpral Hospital...$20,000, 00 3,000,00

Revigors of Juries Lists....
Halifax Dispensary & Morgue.
'School for the Blind....e..y
‘echool for the Deaf.ierre v

eeble—-ninded

¢ sl 0 8 ¢ 5 v ¥ s Ss s ¢ ¢

' Prisoners,
| children.
Infants! Home, Brunswick St..
Infante' Home, Tower Road...
Protestant Home for Females.
R.C. Home for Females.......
Camp Hill Oe&etery..........
Victoria Schpol of Art and
. Designe.iierrserveciiee
Dalhousie Universityecevecos
Assessment Appeal Court and
Clerke v v oo v
Reglistrar of| Births and
DEaths. e ihevieenre s
Medical Examiner. « ...
Children's Hospiltal..
Viotorian Order of Nurses...
Society for Prevention of
Cruelty. b eeeeeeres Ve e v
gir Sandford|Fleming Park...
" 1 " n Imp TO—~
Town Planning Board,........
Printing Annval Report......
Maintenance Juvenile Court..
Housing Schemes.eeveecrvenes
Regietrar of Property
Transfers....
Oity Collectior for preparing
1ist8e e
Improving Halifax Common....
Registrar of|Voters.....
Legislation 1988« o ovr e

00000 4 0 0 & 0 8

e N 0 & & 0

oV ¢ ¥

¢ 65 ® 900 S VP

T p eV B YR T L TR

. ¢V b

Truants, Neglected and Delin-
quent children, Adult female

- 200.00
1, SOOiOO

LI ) 18, 550‘00

1, 000, 00
1,000, 00
400. 00
400. 00
1,800, 00

1, 000,00
500. 00

335, Q0

500. 00

350. 00
3,500, 00
3. 500, 00

500, 00
1, 800. 00
1, 000, 00

300, 00

800. 00
1, 000.00
4, 000. 00

300, 00
500. 00
500. 00

$600, 00

.. 53,793,40 53,793.40

2, 000,00
1, 350,00

1,000.00

1823.91
200,00

3,500, 00

1922-283

17, 000. 00

200, 00
1, 500, 00
3, 000, 00
1, 350, 00

13, 550, 00

1., 000, 00
1,000, 00
400, 00
400,00
1,800, 00

1,000, 00
500, 00

325. 00

500, 00
350, 00
3,500, 00
2,500, 00

500. 00
1,300, 00
1, 000, 00

482,91
1, 000, 00
1,000, 00
4, 000, 00

300,00

200,00
2,500, 00

800,00

$111,818.40 57,393.40
61,657.91 7,233.91

Increase.. s oo

$50, 160,49 50, 160,49

- - 468 et

7,232.91 $61,657.91

o BT B o ot O T S T T

et e N

O e .St




PUST I TS P A S
AN— o -

SCHEDULE K

|
I

| ' 1823-24 1922-23
| Principal Interest

TEMPORARY LOANS AND INTEREST

AT iy, o A S W L AP oY

%Oross Property Loan $4500,00
‘1 year's Interest on balance @ 5% anaes $225.00

5th.Instalment ($18572.00) Loan Fire Hose,
| Fire Bquipment, Motor Patrol, City
Home Improvement and Completion of
ASSBSSmE‘)n‘t Pl&n.o 0000000 EEEEEEEREEREEENTE) 3,714:40

St A T 3 T T Pl T O sl AR T

1 year's interest on balance @ 8%....... 223.86

v R

'5th Instalment ($11038.63) Loan Motor
| gprinkler and Motor Street Cleaner.... 2,207.73

BT Y £, W ST L s, i3 ML e S A

;l Year'ls interest on halance @ By ity 132.46

4th Instalment ($10000,00) Loan Purchase
Of Oil Distributor.""ﬂ.."'........' 8,000.00

1 Year's interest on balance @ 5,35%...... 214,00

4th Instalment ($53150.00) Loan Aerial

| Ladder and Tower, Public Gardens Band
Stand, Sewer Cleaner, additional :
teams, Catohpit cleaner, Salvage Car, g
City Prison Improvements....... vee e 10,830,00 !

|
|

e N T i I e S ok AT LTI - el Y

il Year's interest on balance @ 5 /8% oo 1, 169, 30 .%

Ezrd.xnstalmeﬂt ($103168,80) Loan Fire
E Alarm Eouipment, Fire Hose, Street :
Sprinklg&s, Horse-drawn to Motor- |

| drawn Chemical, Fire Alarm System, in

| Engine houses, City Hall Plumbing and

Heating,| Salvation Army Maternlty

i HOSPi"G&l...n...--.........o oooooooo v-20,653176

él VYear's interest on balance @ B% e v utsanns 3,714.08

‘ond.Instalmeht ($81507.00) Loan Motorizing ]
| Chemicall Engine, 3 Motor Sprinklers, ;
| Oity Hall Heating, City Hall Furniture, :
| Public Ghrdens Greenhouse, Fire Alarm i
z Boxes, Heating Isolation Hospltal, |
| Furnishing Tuberculosis Hospital......16,301.40 )

1 Year's interest on balance @ & 1/4%. o« 4,075, 35

principal...}}55,487,39 $9,753.05 §$73,250.08 !

Tnterest....  9,753,05 i

$65, 240, 34 $7%,250.08 §
| 65, 240,34

TNOTEABE « v v v v s $8,009.72 %




663,000 - 1 year @ 5%, 0.
503,300 -1 " @45
492,900-1 " @ 4

%Less charged to Water

]
|

i

b
¢

|

i
!

Depaxrtment: -

g

0

138,000 - 1| year @ 5%
557,400 - 1 year @ 43
80,780 -~ 1| year @ 4%

Q.

L

SCHEDULE L

1923-24

Increase

INTEREST CONSOLIDATED FUND 1880.

Decrease 1925~23

... 23,844,00
. ve 19,716.00

$33,150.00
22,644.00
19,716.00

~ $75,510.00

6,900,00

1,584 .80

3,231,230

$21, 718,00

§75,510.00

21,716.00

$53, 794,00

58, 794,00

-t 1S N e e B s LA e ¥
L N A s

PO N e, TN VAT P R S it P AL AT 2 ST 5 L e Wl b S 0 ¢ TR b, ot £ AT T

B adinsend S, vairaion A T e i o AT T BT et A T

ST ¢ e il A s R




. -

SCHEDULE M

INTEREST CONSOLIDATED FUND 1805,

.
.
il
1
]
i
8
i
.
i
1
1
A
i
-
.

, 192%-24 1982-23
P'l 66“)7‘50" """""" ’ 1Year@40--.--.-..$f;66 510 00
’ 988 BOOvooooocoo--‘-... L " @4‘1'%.....vov 4'.,,@;02 50 %
980 RBB v els v v 1 " @ D%t e 49,013, 30 g
| 91,000 s hvesciniiisee b " @ 5&%....H.. 5 005,00 §
31892500-...--...-....-.1 “'@e,o.........ns,sso.oo
L 804,100, sfecevevavennns L " @ Sp..,...,,, 40,205.00 q
~ 501,000(Refund $483900)1 " @ %......... 30,080.00 %
| 547,400, fiveeerrerees L " @ 5;%........ 30,107, 00 g
56“’100 1961_ )""“ l " @ 6/00!'-000-1 21 786 OO. 2
120,000(1921-32) vveens 3 " @ 6%uvv...v.. 7,200,00 §
418,900(1882-28) . .ees 1 1 @ 5%i.......u B1,417.50 |
189, 800(1 29-25) wrrvee 1 " @ S%u....... B8,480,00 |

Estlmated Exchange on coupons payable abroad.. 1 000,00
$446,516.30
sLoss -

Accrued Interest on loan $418 900,00 -§290,01
i " " " 169,800,00 -~ 181.62 471.83

| $LA6, 044,87

BT s T ad . WA

|
Lese:~
Charged Silliker Sinking Fund,

$1%5,476.00 1 year @ 4%...........#5,419,04
Charved oinkInw Fund 1902,

e et et w3 e

 $11,800.00[1 year @ 4b....auiiins 464,00
© Charged Wate Deparbment.

e P

#9227 587 - 1 year @ 4%....%9,102.68 |
. 90,984 -1 " @ 43%... 4,094,28 |
490,000 -1 " @ 50....04 500,00 a
. 426,950 -1 " @ Go.o..n5 617.00 |
. 98,300 -3 " © 6%.... 5, 898,00 !
. 70,000 -1 " @ e%.... 4,200, 00 . ;
143,700 - 1 " @ 5%. . ..10,777.50 - |

Fatimated Ex¢hange on coupons

payable abroad........... 250, 00

68 4,439 .40
Less probable Accrued Int.. 100.00

84, 339, 46

Charged Schools

4418797 - L|year @ 4%, .. $16,671.88
259,845 - 11 " @ 4*%.. 11,693.02 1
273,650 - 1| " @ 5h... 13, ,683. 50 !
61,650 - 1| " @'6$&.. 3,699.00 , |
1547 400 - 1| " @ 5yl |
% (1920-31 Loan)..ss+» 50,107.00 i
207,400 - 1|year @ 6%wes 13,444.,00 ‘
159,800 - 1| " @ 8%k..v 9 588,00 |
5 400 ~ 11 " @ 6%..3 334,00 |
. 34,900 - (19231-32 Loan | |
' ](.‘;yeacr @ 6%0-» 2,094’000 X !
134,400 - (1923-28 Loan |
o 1lyear @ 5%, .. 6,720.00 %
thimuted Txahange on Coupons 250, 00 1
4 doooo‘oooo ) ,;
' payvable abﬁoa §TO7 575,40 |

Less Acorued Int,on loan.. 145,29

707,128, 11 $197, 350,61
| 748,694,086  §240, 156.02
| 240, 156 32
t TMOTEBEs « « o + 98,5374 74

e 47 -




SCHEDULE N ~ :
SINKING FUNDS

1923-24 Increase Decrease 1953-23 i

Chapter 51, lActs 1802......$3,000,00 $3,000. 00
Chapter 49, lActs 1805....., 1,300,00 1,300:00
;Various Borrjowings 1906—191§7’151i28 17,151.28

| do 1917-1920 7,227 .97 7,227.97
Royal Securifties Loan 1919-

‘é 19“‘30.cvovooooooovouo 7,065000 ?,065100
| Various Borrowings,l920-21. 7,527.89 7,537.89
| do 1921-22. 5,495,008 5 495,03
| do 1922-25. 4,098.94  $4,098.94

T P, R L L T S e 1 MRl
R R R B e

T M e N

| $52,866.11  $4,098.94 fia8,767.17 ;
Less Rebate,| Tram Co.Poles 192,25 | 193,25

$52,673.86  $4,098,94 848,574.92

h \;

,‘ "

A R |

«

i B

H ?

! iy

1 S

t

| 1

: o

' H

! ¥

! 3

a g

:

.

‘ |

i ;

‘ !

; L

, ;
1
t

i & k

i 1!

! :

1] "‘ ;

; 1

’ s
:

i 4

% "

; {

| ‘

!

: i

\ ;

!

i ',.

, .

| {

' i

| ;

i T

i

|

E

1]

i

i

1

i

i

i

i

;

i

i

|

i

i

|

i

i

1




| SOHEDULE O
SALARIES
| | 1923-24 Increase Decrease  1928-28

His Worship [the Mayor...... {3,000.00 $2,000.00
Executive Stenographer,..... 900,00 900,00
0ity Solicitlor {also J).... 3,500.00 - 3,500.00
City Treasurerr............ 3, 5560.00 3,550.00
Treasurer's |Assistant. vvev 1,500.00 1,500.00
City Auditor............... 3, 550,00 3,550,00
Avnditor's Clerk.e.esvvvriaaee  1,200,00 1 300,00
'0ity Clerk (also J)eev.vvee  3,000,00 3,000, 00
Assistant Cijty Clerke.....s+ 2,600,00 2 600,00
StenographeTie cve i a 950.00 950.00
| StenograPheris ive sy 760,00 760,00
Judge of the| City Court.... 3,500.00 3,500,00
‘Judge of the City Court.... 1,500,00 1,500.00
City Engineer .., cevveveeses  5,000.00 5,000.00
City Collectior (also J).... 3,550.00 2,550, 00
4 Sub-Collector @ $1,400,00 5,600,00 5,600,00
101ty AssessOl....... caaes 3,150.00 3,150.00
Deputy AssSesSor........ vves 2,500,00 2,500,00
Assessor's Olerk....a...... 1, 300,00 1, 300,00
Agsescorts ClerKeviessessss  1,200.00 1,200,00
Stenographells s v e ooy 1,000:400 1,000.00
Janitor, City Hallev....... 1,400400 1,400,00
Acting City Wedical Officer 1,800.00. 1,800.00
Gity FISC'bI'i ld:n'oo- ¢ v e ed B,SOOBOO 8?500 OO
Asst. Buildihg Tnspector... 3,500.00 2, 500400
}Inspeotor unier NS,
| Tcmpermnce AGEw s vievsaveny _2,700,00 2, 700,00

$62,710.00

!
|
!
|




SCHEDULL P
POLICE DEPARTMENT

Salaries 1923-24 Inorease Decrewase 1952-33
EGhief of PoliCBsseerrenes $2,800,00 | o
Deputy Chief| of Police... 2:400.00 . %5’288'88
Chief INSpPeosOlereerverva 2,400,00 | 2'400:00
2 Detectives| @ $1,900,00.  3,800.00 3 800x 00
4 Poilce Insaectors @ !

1 750 ODi-v ooooooo [ 7 OOO‘OO 7 OOOUOO
7 Sergeants ® $1,600.00.. 11,2300.00 11,200, 00
] Po1106 CLokKerrerrseese  1,500.00 1, 500,00
1 Acting Asgf. Detective.  1,500.00 1,500.00
3 Police Women @ $1,100.00 2,200,00 2, 500, 00
% &aggggl....... ..... v 1,%?8.8% 1,300600

a 0 . st e 4 e e e . L) 25 |OO

81 Police @ §1,400,00.,.. _85,400.,00 85,400.00
- $ 121,750.00 $121, 750400
| Maintenance
1Insuranoe............... 1,200.00 300,00 1,500.00
Telephones e fieevesvsvvuy 180,00 20.00 200,00
Uniform clothinge oo ven 5,800.00 5,%00.00
Prisoner's meals...coees 300400 | 200,00 500.00
Motor Maintenancd. ... 200,00 100,00 300,00
Miscellan@ouBe oo svs et 500,00 100, 00 600,00
| $ 8,180.00 $720,00  $8,900,00
%
 RECAPITULATION
S51aTies. i arrrrirenns $121,750.00 $1.21, 750.00
Maintenance s oo enne 8,180,00 $720.00 8,900.00
| $129, 930,00 $720.,00  $130,850.00
| 129, 930.00

. , , Deoreass. ... ..o $.220.00




:
SCHEDULE Q
_ CITY PRISON :
Salaries 1923-24 Increase ngrease‘ 1928-83 é
GOVEINOT . «v s srresranssnss $ 1,600,00 $1,600.00
%1\’[3.131'01’1........v..--....'.. 750.00 750'00
5 KeGPeTB. vt vrrsviraarsnn 6,000,00 6, 000,00
EHOlidaYSQ'oooc'oo-oooooot. 175.00 » 175.00
| $ 8,525.00 48,525, 00
i Maintenance |
%Bl'ead.-....‘..--........o. 1,200,00 lOO'OO 1’300‘00
eGI‘OOGI‘i@S..\. e 0 g ey L2 3 1,500.00 ?)lgiOO 1,718.00
%Bee’f..O'IOOQOQ.!'00'0'00. 1,300¢OO ‘ BOO;OO 1,400000
Dry GoodS .o vvieriniaens 800,00 100,00 900,00
Hardware s valssssversoonnse 275,00 275.00
Horgeshoelng..... s rans 200,00 50.00 150,00
Lig‘htoonovotlotoc0&000.0; 135000 . 135|OO
Telephones s fesvevsensrros 125,00 125,00
;‘DI'U.O‘S................o... ?5.00 75300
Harness and repalTrs...... 100,00 25,00 125,00
Repairs to vehicles,..... 150.00 50,00 200, 00
Uniforms and| oll clothes for ‘
StEaffeelosrveorevene 300 00 50. 00 250,00
Uniforms for| prigoners... 380 00 380.00
Material for|patching.... 35,00 35.00
Statlonerye e 50.00 3500 15.00 i
Veterinary services...... 60,00 60.00
§F6(’3d............-........ 685100 25000 6SOUOO
Bootes and leather«...eves 250,00 29.00 . 285400
Repairs to plumbing...... 50.00 50,00
Repairse to furnace..s.ve. 75,00 25.00 100,00
Ice.'IQ.!OQ...O.'..Q....‘ 75.00 60'00 15.00
J,leme « v e v e 25000 25too
| Repairs to buildings.,... 200.00 100,00 300,00
Farm impleme e e 150,00 100,00 25C, 00
Farm fencingl.veesvvovves 100,00 50,00 150,00
'Puel e v e b e . A I vew @ 1,500000 l’ 500000
Fi76 1NBUTDACE .« eveeerson 350,15 350,15
| #9,985.15 $220.00 § ©987.00 $10,752.15
L,e8S ROVOIUS b v v v e rrovss e _laﬁppmgo .800.00 2,200.00
$8,385.15__$820.00 _§ 987,00 $ 8,552,165
REGAPITULATI ON
SELATLO8. vs e hereeeviaenes  $8,535.00 $8,525.00
Maintenonce heeseeossssns 9,985.15 220+ 00 987.00 10,752.15
| #18,510.15 $230.00  $987.,00 $19,377.15
Legs ROVENUG s v v orenrvr e 1,600,00 600,00 200,00

#16,910.15 §820.00 $987, Q0 ﬂl? 077 15
820.00 16,910.15

Decrease.....$1687,00 %163.00




SCHEDULE R
WORKS DEPARTMENT

1923-24 Increase Decrease 1928~23

Cleaning Paved Streets......$3l,440,00 $21, 440,00
astremtuttoocooocoooo'ovovcoto 95,000.00 95’000‘00
Internal Hegltheeervevsevovva 70,000,00 70, 000,00
' Sewer Maintenance........... 23,500,00 $500, 00 2, 000,00
’Teams and S{ables...eseveeiv 82,800,00 . 22, 900,00
Fuel.‘..... % 0 ¢ 00 & v e b oot b0 S,OOO'OO SOOO OO
Telephones.................. 2,600,00 2,600.,00
Lightino Ciqy Halleeoioreors 1,300.00 , l,EO0.00
Lightlng Stﬁeets............ 65, 760.00 24,260.00 41,500,00
InBU.I'Eanea N I I BT S ST S RSN BN B 2,600000 150.00 2, 750.00
' City Property.vevivivevnen, 3, 500,00 1,000,00 4,500,00
' Town Clock Malntenance...... 100.00 | 100,00
Public Bath8eveoevrvenrinass  1,000,00 1, 000,00
Wiring Inspection §$2,800.00

' Less -

Egtimated inoome.. 2,800, 00

| ~ $291,700.00 $34, 760,00 $1,150.00 $268,000.00
; 268, 090,00 _ 1,150,00

Inerease.. ... .. 23,810.00 $23,610,00

!
l
{
i
|
i

e 476 e




SCHEDULE S

‘ FIRE DEPARTMENT

Maintenante [Fire Department 1922%-24 Increase Decrease 182223
Harness and Repalrs.....ove 150.0

Repair s to buildings..v.... 3?500,0% $500.00 3$é%°’88
‘Repairs to equipment....... 8,000,00 Y00, 00 ’50%'0
ZStores and supplies.s.svves 1,2300.00 300:00 ?’500'08
FUSLysevnvnsersrnernaeens 5,200,00 200.00  3,400,00
Lightinge.esfoevevrearaecans 700,00 T * 500,
1TelephonesSassesee v 375.00 a5, 00 400'80
|Veterinary Services........ 150. 00 e 150‘08
FOAdOT v v e vsforrerensraasees 4,000,00 4.000.00
Uniforms, Bulttons, etc....s 4,000,00  1,400.00 =’ 600,00
Waterproof clothing........ ~ 500,00 ’ 100, 00 ™ 200, 00
LaURATY « v o v olevrerernsesnsss 600,00 ’ 500 00
(GaBOLING + v« ofovvverriersess 2,000,00 3. 000. 00
‘Horseshoeing..oeeviviueeny . 800,00 600,00
‘Insurance of| Firemen....... 1,500,00 1.500, 00
‘Purchase of HOrse8eeveren e 800,00 ’GOO‘OO
{Miscellaneou and Oontingenyﬁ,SO0.00 1 BOOfOO
iHose....................... 1, 500,00 11500200
| $27,075.,00 $1,400.00 $1,625,00 $27,300,00
Salaries - Fire Department

1 Cniefesreafiereervereesses $3,600,00

1 First Deputy Chief....... 1,900, 00 $§’288288
1 Second Deputy Chief...... 1,750.00 1’ 750, 00
1 Third Deputy Chief....... 1,840.00 1’ 840.00
1 Chief Mechanical Ingilneer 1,900.00 11900, 00
1 Chief Motor Mechanic..... 1,600.00 1)600.00
8 Captains @ $29, per week. 12,084.,00 12, 084,00
10 Chauffeurs and Engineers .

@ $29.00 per WeekKe eorssne 15,080,00 15, 080,00
%73 Men @ %ZV;OQ per week.a»102,492.00 4,212.00 98,280,00
‘1 Carpenter @ $289. per week 1,508,00 1,508.00 |

'1 Blackemith @ $15. per wk. 780, 00 780,00
N S 680.00 680,00
11 Caretakel e erereeornes 500,00 500, 00
3 Men @ $22.00 per week.... $3, 432,00 3, 432,00
| $144,494.00 §5,720.00 $2,432.00 $143,306,00
Vaintenance-Fire Alarm System

Battery Expe 888...$200.00 | $200, 00
Battery Reneyals... 300.00 $210.00 90,00
Tine Material.....« 900,00 900.00
Truck Expenses..... 250,00 $80. 00 300, 00
T A 250, 00 250, 00
E $1,650,00 :
§8a1aries~Fire Alarm Systen

1 Certified YJireman @ |

" $4.80 per day...1,502.40 1, 503, 40
1 Lineman @ $4.60 , :

~ per day.«......‘1,489.80 1,439.80
1 Lineman @ §4.25

T per day..skessss1,880.25 $284.75 1, 095,50
1/% Salary 0ffice

“Olerk #18.pbr week 277.38 o 2753
i $ 4,549.78

- 477 -

;—-—-_




SCHEDULE 8 (Continued).

192324 Increage Decrease. 1922-23

%;gmrovement~Fire Alarm Systen.

|3 New Signal Boxes $534.00 534.00
2 Signal Boxes -

| Replacementis..... 356 . 00 2358 , 00
'Line Materlel for

i &hOVB...-...-.... 250'0(: .; . ' 250,00
| $1,140.00

& 7,3%9.78 $1,584.75 $200,00 {6,055.03

RECAPITULATION

Fire Department Maintenance $27,075.00 $1,400.00 $1,825.00 {27,300.00
o " Salaries... 144,494,00 5,720.00 3,432.00 142,208.00

$171,569,00 $7,120.00 $5,057.00 $169,506.00

‘Fire Alarm System -
Maintenance....$4,549,78
Salaries. ...+ 1,650.00

Improvementees.. 1,140.00 7,33%9.78  1,584.75 300,00 6, 055,03

$178,908.78 §8,704,75 $5,357.00 $175,561.03
175,561.03 5,357.00

TrOTeRsE . . . v &3 347.75 §3, 347,75

e 478 -




ITmprovement-

SCHEDULE & (Continued).

Fire Alarm Systemn.

& New Signal
2 Signal Box
Replacement
Line Materilg
above.....

Boxes $534,00
ey ~—

vee ey 356,00
1 for |
veorre 260,00

$1, 140.00

192324 Increase Decrease 1922-83
534,00 -
256, 00
- 250,00

REOAPITULATION

Fire Alarm &
Maintenanc
Salaries.
Improvemen

& 7,339.78 $1,584.75 $200.00 §6,055,03

Firu Departm%nt Maintenance $237,075.00 $1,400.00 $1,625.00 $27,300.00
| Salaries... 144,494.00 5,720.00 3,432.00 143,208.,00

ystem -~
6. [ ) qu4 049 78
veeer 1,650,00

$171,569.,00 $7,120.00 §5,057,00 $169,508.00

Towoe 1,140.00 7,339.78 1,584.75 300, 00 8, 055,03

$178,908.78 $8,704,75 §$5,357.00 $175,561,03
175,561.03 5,357.00

Increase..... $3,347.75

$3,347.75 ‘

e 478 =




SCHEDULE T

MISCELLANEOUS
1923-24 Increase Decrease 1922-273
Printing and Stationery.....§?,000.00 $7,000.00
Con’tingenttOtiﬁ000'0‘.'0.0“ ZJSOOIOO BJSOO!OO
$ 9,500,00 $9, 500,00

% ok ok ok ok ok ok k%

SCHEDULE U
PROBABLE TINCOME

1923-24  Increase Decrease 1922-23
Hack and Other Licenses.... $6,000.00 #6, 000,00

| Court Fines |and Fees....... 3,500,00 $8,500.00 12.000,00
Rents City Property........ 2,500.00 A 1, 000.00 3,500.00
Dog TaX.sevssroevnsasssenee  3,300.00 2, 200,00
N,8. Tramwaye & Power Co... 38,000.00 8,000.00 44,000,00
Market Revenie. . eovieevsss . 2,400,00 $900.00 1,500.00

$#54,800,00 $900.00 $15,500.00 $69,200,00
! 900000 54_"600.00

Decrease....$14,600.00 $14,800.00

== 479 -




8,10 oTclock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 15th, 1923.

An adjourned meefing of the City Council was held
this evening at the above named hour; present His Worship
the Mayor,Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Sanford, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon, O*foole,
Mason, Hubley, Burgess and Daw.

!The Council was summoned to proeceed with business
stanki%g over and the transaction of other business,

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at.the end of the
meeting) .

2 B&&Q&Q\Fﬂ‘/ﬂ*ﬁ ROAD - (At ¢y

Read report Committee on Laws and Privileges Covering

' I A
. e e AN e A
— D penso 'L‘J ' b : )

request of the Nova Scotia Tramways and Power Co. Ltd.
with reference to bringing into. force bill No. 24 with
réspect to change of the rule of the road.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March l4th, 1S823.

To His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council.

Gentlemen: -

| At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Committee

held this day the attached letter of W.L. Weston, Esq.,

Manager Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co. Ltd. with refer-

ence to bringing into foroce Bill No. 24 with respeoct to

the Rule of the Road now before the Legislature was read.
Your Committee recommend that the City Council

request that the bringing into force of this Act be

de layed until the 30th April next.

Alfred Whitman,
CHATIRMAN,

EEEEEREER

Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co.Ltd
Halifax, N.8. March 13th,1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax, N. Se

Dear Sir:- , ‘

Bill No. 24 has been introduced into the Provin-

cial Legislature to bring about a change in the Rule of

,~‘+EDC) —_—




March 15th, 1923.

Rogd to become effective on the 2nd of April next. We
understand that the Committee has passed on the Blll

and revised it so that the change will become effective
April 15th next. |

We have felt it desirable t¢ draw your attention to
this situation as curtalled tram service will result for
a period after the 15th of April. All the new cars, gen-—
erally spoken of as Birney Cars, will have to be changed
by closing in the door which is now on the left hand side,
cutting the opening on the right hand side and putting
the door in that position. It will also be necessary to
change the position of the controller and the alr brake
apparatus which you will readily understand is a rather
large undertaking. In addition we Bhall have to substit-
ute two man cars for one man cars and will not have
avallable & sufficient number of skilled operators for
this work. ,

Our best estimate is that on April 15th we will be
able to operate about thirty cars throughout the day
where thirty-three are normally used. In addition the
seven or eight cars ordinarily run during the evening
rush cannot be operated. Fourteen skilled mechanics
are engaged in changing the cars and the Company is
endeavoring in every way possible to overhaul the equip-
ment with the least possible delay.

We feel that as Mayor of the City you will be inter-
ested In knowing the exact stateof affairs as a great
number of people are certain to be inconvenienced.

W.L., Weston,
Ma.nager »

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman Mason
that the report be adopted. Motion passed unanimously.

JOINT EXPENDITURWMMB{{H?%‘%’ DARTUSTTE

A

v Az \
4
Yt g, .

Moved by Alderiian Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay

R SIS AY LS e s SR

that a Committee oonéisting of Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst
and Iinlay be appointed to discuss with the County Council
the matter of the Joint Expenditure for the City, County
and Dartmouth. Motion passed unanimously. |

\LEGISLATION-~LAW RELATING TO THE GITY OF HALIFAX.

\[Aldermah Whitman Chairman of the Laws and Privileges
Committee submits the following draft of an act to amend
the law relating to the City of Halifax.

Read draft act as follows:-

An Act to amend the Law Relating to the City of
Ha llfax,

Be it enacted by the Governor, Council and'Assembly
as followsi-

-~y _.




\

ARAY

xR
A
\ &

i 8

v

$

4

March 15th, 1923.

le In this Act the expression "City" means the City
of Halifax, the expression "Council" means the City Council
of that City, and any committee or official herein mention-
ed by name means the committee or official of that name of 3l
the said Council or City, The expression "City Charter"® i
means the Halifax City Charter of 1907, or the Halifax City N
Charter of 1914, according to the sections of those /
Charters respectively as defined and now in force under
and by virtue of Chapter ¢80) of the Acts of 1919, and
sections referred to by number without other reference

are the sections of the saild Charters now in force under
thd said Chapter, and this Act shall relate exclusively to
the City of Halifax and the said Charters thereon.

&+ The City may sell the property known as the
Grafton Street Engine House for the best price obtainable
therefor, and apply the proceeds to the purchase of g

site to replace the one disposed of and the contstruction
of another engine house thereon.

3. Section 540 is repealed and the following Section
substituted therefori-

540. (1) Every person, firm or company not residing or
having its head office or chief place of business

in the Province of Nova Scotia, who enters into

any contract for the construction or alteration of
any bullding within the City shall except as here-
inafter provided, be liable to pay the City a tax
equal to one-half of one per cent of the total sum
payable under such contract;

(z¥ Such tax shall be due and payable immediately
after work under such contract has begun.

(3)Both the person, firm or company entering into
such contract and the agent, foreman or other person
in charge of the work under such contract, shall be
liable for the payment of such tax, and the same

may be enforced elther or both by warrant or by
action in the same way as other rates and taxes of
the City, and service of process against such
persons, firm or company, may be made upon any such
agent, foreman or person in charge of the work;

(4) The provisions of this section shall not apply

to any person, firm or company, who for the civic
year next precegding that in which such contract

was entered into was assessed for taxation in the
City, in respect to real property of a value not

lesgs than Five Thousand Dollars.

4. Section 400 is amended by adding after the word
"Charter" in the third line, the words "or under any
special /Aot of the Legislature unless expressly stated

to the contrary".

5+ Sub-section (1) of Section 703 is repealed and
the following Sub-section submitted:-

703. (1) In respect to any portion of the Cemetery which

has at any time been set apart for the members of
any rellgious congregation, the Board shall not sel}
any lot in such portion to any person not a member
of the denomination to which such congregation
belongs, but the price for any lot shall be such as
is from time to time determined by the Council, not
hovever exceeding Fifty dollars per lot.

6. Section 380 is amended by adding thereto the
following Sub-sectiont-

-9




%

\

>

K)

-~

4

)t
i der etk

i

%

L

March 15th, 18923.

(2) The charges payable in respect to the taking,
keeping and selling any distress under any such
warrant, shall be those provided by jaw upon a
distress for rent, and for making any arrest, those
‘provided by law for Constables under the "Summary
Convictions Act", '

7. The City shall not be liable for any injury or
tdamages occasioned by any falilure to remove snow or ice
from a street.

8« The Council may, by ordinance, regulate the use
of any public landing as a landing place for a ferry,
including the granting of a license for such use, and
limiting the number of licenses so granted, the conduct
of persons embarking or disembarking from the ferry at
such landing place, and all other matters trequisite for
the due control and regulation of such ferry at such land-
ing Place,

9. Every female person, who is qualified to vote
at an Eleotion for Mayor or Aldermen shall be qualified
to be elected a Mayor or Alderman or to be appointed to
any office in the Clty, in the like manner and subject
to the like qualifications and disabilities as if such
person had been a male.

104 Seotion 358 is amended by adding thereto the
following Sub=-Sectiont-

(2)  The securities of the funds shall be deposited

in some secure place of deposit in the names of the

Trustees and the Treasurer and shall only be removed

from such place on the joint order of one or more

of the Trustees and the Treasurer.

1l, The following Section is added to immediately
follow Section 93:-

(93 A). The Mayor may suspend, without salary, any

official of the City for neglect of duty, insubordin-

ation, or other conduct incompatible with the due
performance of his duties. Any such suspension with
the cause thereof shall be reported by the Mayor in
writing to each member of the Council, and a meeting
of the Council shall be called within ten days of
such suspension at which the Council may confirm or
annul such suspension.

12« In any case in which it is proposed to pave any
street or to lay a permanent sidewalk and as part of such
work a ocurb or gutter is laid before the remainder of the
work is completed, the City shall assess agalnst the owners
of abutting properties, in the manner directed in respect
to assessment in respect to paving and sidewalks, one-half
of the ocost of laying such curb or gutter. Such assessment
shall be due on the First day of May next succeeding the
date on which such curb and gutter is laid, and the amount
thereof shall be pavable forthwith, and shall be desmed
part of the assessment in respect to the whole assessment
in respect to such paving or sidewalk when the ssme is

Qos?> 'f
W

A

;

K

1
i
i

completed.
i 13, Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contr-
ry a sprinkling cart, a steam raller or a motor sweeper

r in the centre thereof, and shall have the right of way
gainst any vehicle except a tram-car or a vehiole of the
Fire Department when proceeding to a fire.
14« The following Section is added to immediately
follow Section 901:-

|
| _ 88 -

.1an travel in any direction of elther side of the street,
b,




March 15th, 1923,

(901 A). The Board shall not enter upon any contem-

M =’ platéd expenditure of money on capital account, such
| ;X¢ 45 the preparation of plans for a building, the pay-
5Qt‘;j;“;a ment of money for an option on any land or other pro-
L posed expenditure without first submitting the proposal
to the City Council for asproval, and if the Council
does not approve an appeal shall lie to the Governor-
in-@ouncil, as in the next preceding Section and the
Governor-in-Council may sanction such proposal or
modify the same as is deemed best.

15« WHEREAS the City has borrowed certain sums of
money or has authority to borrow money for the purposes
and under the guthorities following, that is to sayi-

“|For the Construction of an Engine House on Camphbell

< j;;&@k' Road 1907 © Tleivivrinenrennonnrsereansnenes . $20,000,
at™ " IFor the purchase of Fire Equipment 1930 ¢ 86....... 40,000,
SJD"”’Ja For the Conversion of two horse-drawn chemical

Engines into Motor Vehicles 1920 ¢ 884veuurvese 5,000,
For the Construction of an Engine House at the
Nortl‘lEnd 19200870'0QOQOODOOOUUGOOQOOOQQOOCI 60’0005
For the Purchase of a Motor Pumping Fire
Engine 1921 C 77'0!0-0000t000'0000t000000000'! ]..7,OOOir
For the Purchase of an Aerial Ladder 1922 ¢ 54..... 19,000,

AND WHEREAS the money so borrowed has not been expended
for the sald respective purposes and is no longer reguired
for the same.

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED that the saild sums so borrowed
be not appllied to any of the sald respeotive purposes, but
be forthwith pald by the Treasurer to the Trustees of the
/City%s Sinking Funds, to be applied and invested as is
by law directed.

No further moneys shall be borrowed by the City under

any of the above recited enactments, and the same, except

so far as relates to any moneys heretofore borrowed there-
under, are hereby repealed.

p_,]x,‘w 16+ Clause (o) of Sub-Section (2) of Section 541 is

oﬁnﬂv,,;vQﬂmmepealed and the following substitutes therefor:-

0/ (c) or is assessed for a business tax of not less

LU““L’bc}L; than Twenty Dollars Yearly and has paid the same for

| ¥ the current year.

17, The City may divert the portion of Barrington
- poeXNStrest (formerly Campbell Road) near the property of the
‘GD Nova Scotia Fertilizer Company, and close so much of the

exleting street as is required, and the public shall not

*L,CKJJDb@yJ;have any right of use of the portion so closed and the
wnw> street as dlverted shall be a street of the City. The

W« City may sell the land no longer required as a street.

18. The Police of the City and the Police Court shall
Pﬁ\JjﬁJ>4*&1have authority and jurisdiction over any land forming part
?:? ‘ena -, 0f the watershed of any lake, being part of the water BUpPply

, of the City, to the same extent as 1f such property was
situated within the City.

~ 19. Any expenditure made on any street during the
',fnﬂJL clvie year 1922-1923 is hereby legalized, notwithstanding

| L4  the same was made on a street which had not been accepted
oxkaJED y the City, but no such expenditure shall be deemed to

|

i
t
-

;- perate as an acceptance of such street by the City.
] L 20, BSeotion 333 is repealed and the following
| ubstituted:-~
' \w’@wj 323. He may at any time recelve payment of any sum
h’:j:;gyv,.xp due the City by instalments, and he alone shall have
' el 0. the right to apportion any payment and apply the same
:ﬁzeruJur“””‘ to such indebtedness as he deems best, and in the

w04




\

S%’ _

Magrch 15th, 19233.

absence of any such apportionment by him any payment
shall be deemed to be made on the &bt to the City
of the longest standing.

21:; Section 18 of Chapter 46 of the Acts of 1915 1is

amended by adding thereto the following Sub-section:-

(8) A building may be erscted, enlarged or used
witnin the said district by a Milk dealer for the
purpose of his trade, provided,

(a) that such dealer comply with the regulations of

the Halifax City Health Board,

(b) that in the case of any building erected, enlarg-

ed or altered since the 23rd day of April, 1915, per-

mission for such erection, enlargement or alteration
has been duly obtained from the Board of Control or

Cormittee ©n Works, and

(¢) that no cow is stabled in such building.

28« All grants payable by the City including those
payable to any Charitable, Educational or Benevolent
Institutions, shall be payable in quarterly instalmente
beginning on the First day of June.

23, Sub-Section (2) of Section 119 is amended by
striking out the words "two thirdg" in the third line
thereof and substituting therefor the word "Majority".

24. Sections 688 and 689, , are hereby
repealed and the following substituted:-

(1) If the owner deems the amount of such compen-
sation ia sufficient, he may within one month from
the service upon him of such notice of payment, or
the first publication thereof (which ever is latest)
give notlice in writing to the City that he deems such
anmount of compensation insufficient and that he
requires the same to be determined as hereinafter
provided.
(8) The amount of such compensation shall %hereupon
be determined by a referee to be agreed on by the

City and the owner, or 1f they are unable to agree

by the Judge of the County Court for district Number

One, or by a referee appointed by a Judge of the

Supreme Court, and all the provisions of the Judica-

ture Act" and the rules thersunder relating to pro-

ceedings before referees shall apply to the proceed-
inge before such referee including an appeal to the
supreme Court en banco, and upon any such appeal the

Court may review any finding of fact or estimate of

value, and make such order as it deems just.

20, Sectlon 690 is amended by striking out the words
"and name an arbitrator" in the first and second lines
thereof.

26. BSectlon 692 is amended by substituting the word
"Referee" for the word "arbitrator®" in the third line.

237, Section 20 of Chapter 80 of the Acts of 1918
ls repsaled and the following substituted:-

(1) The referee shall be entitled to be paid for
his services at the rate customary for such services,
(2) Unless the referee otherwise orders, the cost of
such reference including the fees of the referes
shall be paid by the City if the amount of compensa-
tion finally awarded exceeds the amount paid into
Court and by the owner 1f the sald does not so exceed
and any amount declared payable by the owner shall be.
3iohargg u?Og t%i agognt p%id into Court and may be
sposed of by the Judge when directing pa
of Court of the same. | et

— P -




P

-

March 15th, 1923.

28. The City may borrow from any bank or fund avail-
able the sums set out in the schedule hereto, and apply
the same to the purposes set opposite each item respective-
ly, and the amounts so borrowed with interest may be in- i
cluded in the estimates for IB8E~E4e and collected therewith. !

somgpuLe 1A 28

Amounts to be borrowed and included in estimates for 1924-
25, To pay amount of judgment and

costs 1n action, Douglas vs The City of Halifax.
| $5,391.70
(With interest on amount of judgment at the
rate of 5% per annum to date of payment). :
Truants 1921-22 AcCOUNt e v vviiivrivevrtansnsonse 1,836.85
Public Gardens 1921-22 account...... Ce e 489,47
Camp Hill Cemetery for Oiling Streets 1919 and

198000000ooo00000'0000000l0o|0000000-00000! 271646
V.G, Hospital 1931-32 account...veveveenvensees 4,8687.57
Unemployment Relief 1928-23¢..vevvivernevaseasel0,000,00
H.C, Crowell's Report for extra WorK.e..:.eoeiese
Travellers? Ald Y .W.CuA, 19231 ¢t v irererrrnanns 200,00

Colored Children's Home 1823v.i. it ievveonnsneons 500.00
Hallfax Welfare Bureau, 18283:i¢iiivevvorsvecrsse 200.00
Fuel City Hall, 19231-22 Account..veeviervevonns 344.72
Fuel City Hall, 1922-23, not to exXteed........s 350,00
City Hall Lighting 1922-23 not to exceed....... 500,00

SCHEDULE B, ' ‘

For Constructlon of New Sewers not exceeding...$100,000,00
For Construction Permanent Pavement not

exceedingc ooooo L I R R R I R A LI I R N I I R I Y | 60,0()0000

29. Sub-section (3) of Section 616, added by Section
8 of Chapter 54 of the Acts of 1922 is amended by striking
out the words "in not less than" in the sixth and seventh
lines and substituting therefor the word "within".

— 30, _The following Section is added to immediately
follow Section B849. bl

b 4) A, In addition to the amount authorized to be
borrowed on stock or debentures for the construction of
sewers the City may borrow from any bank in anticipation
of the sums to be collected from the owners of adjoining
properties an amount not exceeding the sums estimates to
become due from such owners and the amounts so borrowed
with interest shall be repaid as the same are collected
from such owners, the whole amount to be repaid within
twelve years.

—— —(School Teacher's Pension Fund.
% 31, (1) The Board of Mankgement of the Halifax Teachers
ension Fund may when ooccasion requires apply to the Board

of School Commissioners for the City of Halifax for the
payment of the amount of any deficit for which the City
is liable under present pension systems and required to
ake up the amount then payable by the Board of Management,
and such request shall be transmitted by the Sochool Board
to the City Treasurer, and the City shall pay to the School
board the amount so required - any such amount may be
borrowed from any bank or fund avallable and with interest
included in the Civio Estimates for the next ensuing year.

i

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by /Alderman Daw

that the same be considered clause by clause. Motion

passed.

| ~4TL~_




March 15th, 1923.

The draft Act is read and considered clause by
clause and the several clauses thereof approved, with
the following amendments. . o~ A
Grafton Street Engine House = Clause 2

ﬁ
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw

that this clause be amended to read: The City may sell
the property known as the Grafton Street Engine House
for the best price obtainable therefor and apply the
"Iproceeds to the oonstrﬁotion of another Engine House,
ang/Zr remodelling of Brunswick Street Engine House.

Motion passed.

Interest on Unpald Taxes - Clause 3 1/3.

| Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that sub-seotion (3) of Section 436 be amended
by striking out the words "one half per cent per month"
and substituting therefor the words "eight percent per
annum", Motion put and lost 3 voting for the same and
1l against it as followg:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Ackhurst - 3.

Against it:- Aldermen Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay,

Cameron, McDonald, Scanlbn, O'Toole, Mason, Hubley,
Burgess, Daw - ll.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman 0'Toole
that Sub-section(2)of Section 436 be amended by striking
out the words "one half percent per month"and substituting
therefor the words "seven percent per annum". Motion put
and passed © voting for the same and 5 against it .as

follows!~

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Sanford, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon, 0'Toole-9.

_.,.4}8?‘ ——




March 15th, 1923,

Againet it:- Aldermen Finlay, Mason, Hubley, Burgess; [

Daw - 5.

'Gi‘cy“‘s Liability &Injuriesg pergons on Streets-Clause 7
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that this clause be adopted. Motion put and

logt 4 voting for the game and 10 against it as follows:'-
For the Motioni- Aldermen Whitman, Sanford,

Gastonguay, O'Toole - 4.
Agoinst-iti= Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Cameron, MoDonald, Scanlon, Mason, Hubley, Burgess,

D&W —— 10: . .

e .
Women"am for Mayor or Alderman - Clause 9,

" Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Alderman Daw

that this clause be adopted. Motion put and lost 3
voting for the same and 12 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:-~ Aldermen Cameron, Daw - 2.

Against it:-~ Aldermen Colwell,'Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, McDonald, Scanlon, O'Toole,
Mason, Hubley, Burgess - 12.
Power of Suspensi&% by M&yor - Clavse 1l.

A"
Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Sanford

that this clause be adopted with the amendment of the

addition of the words "or employee" belng added after

the word Official in the second line therefor and that
the clause as 8o amended be adopted. Motion passed,

School Board Estimetes - Clause 14.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw
that this olause be adopted. Motion passed Alderman
Finlay dissenting.

Loans for Fire Department Purposes Clause 15.

%or the Construction of an Engine House on
Ca.nlpbell Road 1907 0 7100 ooooloooooooo.oioc%t;zo,ooo.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

e 1 KV




!

t

March 15th, 1923.

Finlay that this item of clause 15 be adopted. Motlon,

bassed;

For the Purchase of Fire Equipment 1930 ¢ 86.... 40,000,
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Finlax that this item of clause 15 be adopted. MWotion

put and passed 9 voting for the 'same and 5 agalnst 1t

as follows: -

For the Motion:-  Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon,

Mason - 9.

Against. it:- Aldermen Gastonguay, O'Toole, Hubley,
Burgess, Daw - 5. |

For the Conversion of two horse-drawn chemical
Engines into Motor Vehicles 1920 ¢ 86.s.¢vves 5,000,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Whitman that this i1tem pass. Motion put and lost 5

vdting for the same and 9 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:i~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitwan,
Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford - 5.

Against it:—- Aldermen Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald,

{Scanlon, 0'Toole, Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 9.

For the Construction of an Engine House at the
NorthEnd 1920.0 8?.00000'.00'0000000000000000 G0,000‘

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Whitman that this item of clause 15 be adopted. Motion
put and lost 5 voting for the same and 8 againet 1t as
follows:=-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Cameron - 5.

Apainst iti—~ Aldermen Colwell, Gastonguay, McDonald,

O'Toole, Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 8.

LRGP




March 15th, 1983,

For the Purchase of a Motor Pumping TFire
Engine 1921 C 7}7‘00000000!00!:0.00000"00'00 17,0006

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Finlay that this item be adopted. Motion put and lost
5 voting for the same and 8 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, McDonald - 5.

Against it:- Aldermen Whitman, Gastonguay, Cameron,

0'Toole, Mason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 8, '

For the Purchase of an Aerlal Ladder 1923 c 54... 19,000,
Moved by Alderman Ackhuret seconded by Aldermen
Finlay that this item be adopted. Motion put and passed
vnanimously 13 members of council being present and

voting for the same.

Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, O'Toole, Mason, Hubley,
Burgess, Daw - 13.

Also read the following clause :

And Whereas the money so borrowed has not been
expended for the sald respective purposes and is no
longer required for the same.

Be it therefore enacted that the sald sums so
borrowed, be not applied to any of the said respective
purposes, but be forthwith pald by the Treasurer to the
Trustees of the City's Sinking Funds, to be applied
and invested as is by law directed.

No further moneys shall be borrowed by the City
~nder any of the above recited enactments, and the
same, except so far as relates to any moneys hereto-
fore borrowed thereunder, are hereby repealed.

His Worship the Mayor declines to put this clause
before the Council.,

Expenditurse on unaccepted Streets-Clause 19.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that this clause be adopted. Motion put and passed

Alderman Daw dissenting.

~ QD -




March 15th, 19233,

Manufacturing Plant in Residential District - Clause 21l.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Colwell
that thles clause be adopted.
His Worship the Mayor submits a petition addressed
to the Town Planning Board from a number of property owners
on Duncan Street protesting against the adoption of the
proposed legislation.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Burgess that the following additional section
be added to this clause.
(d) that such dealer has resided and done business
58 a milk dealer in such district previous to the
gard day of April 1915,

The amendment 1s put and passed 7 voting for the same

and 6 agalinst it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Sanford, Gastonguay,
Cameron, McDonald, Hubley, Burgess, Daw — 7.

Apginst it:i—~  Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, O'Toole, Mason - 6.
The original motion &8 amended is put and passed 8
voting for the same and 5 against 1t as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Sanford, Gastonguay,

Cameron, McDonald, O'Toole, Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 8,

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Mason - 5, . .

LBQI&GHG%%—A@T*Hﬁ#&%ﬂ%ﬁ‘- Clause 23.

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Cameron

that this clause be adopted. Motion put and passed ©

voting for the same and 4 agalnst it as followe:-

For the Motioni- Aldermen Whitman, Sanford, Gastonguay, |

Cameron, McDonald, O'Toole, Mason, Burgess, Daw - 9.

1
{

g Agsinst 1t:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Hubley - 4.

9] -



March 15th, 1923.

Sewers - Clausé 30,

Read Clause 30 re Sewers Account.

Read report Committee on Works recomuending that
legislation be obtained in respect to sewerage account
that In re abutters charge they be handled in the eame
manner as now &applies to permanent pavement and perman-
ent sidewalk accdounts.

City Works Office, Halifax, N.S.
March 14th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:—

‘At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
the sbove date it was decided to recommend to Council
that Legislation be obtalned in respect to Sewerage
Account, that in re Abutters charge, they be handled in
the same manner as now applies to Permanent Pavement and
Permanent Sidewalk Accounts.

AF, Messervey,
Clerk of Works,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the neport.of the Committee on Works be adopted and
this clause be passed. Motion passed.

Schedule B - Long Term Loans —

Mﬂzﬁm“
Read report Committee on Works recommending that

legislation be obtained to authorize the Borrowing from
time to time of the sum of $100,000.00 for Sewer

Construction.

City Works Office, Halifax, N.S,
March 14th, 1923,

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
the above date 1t was recommended to Uounecil that legls-
lation be obtained authorizing the Boiiowlng by counocil
from time to time as may be required the sum of ($100,000.)
one hundred thousand dollars to the oredit of Sewer
Construction.

A,I's Messervey,
Clerk of Works.,

— Q2 -




Maroh 1l5th, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted and that this item pass.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw sedonded by
Alderman Burgess that this item be réduoed to $60,000.00.
Amendment put 1O votling for the same and 3 against it

as followst-

For the Amendment:~ Aldermen Ackhurst, TFinlay,

Sanford, Gastonguay, McDonald, O'Toole, Mason, Hubley,

Burgéss, Raw - 10,

Against iti= Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Cameron-3.
The amendment not having a.two-thirde vote of
Council is declared lost.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley seconded by
Alderman Finlay that this item be reduced to 50, 000,00,
Amendment put 1l voting for the same and 2 agalnst 1t

as followsi—

For the Amehdment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, McDonald, O'Toole, Mason,
Hubley, Burgess, Daw = 1l.

Against itt- Aldermen Whitman, Cameron - 2,

The amendment not having a two-thirds vote of
Couneil 1s declared lost.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by
Alderman Burgess that the item be reduced to $45, 000,00,

ﬁmendment put and lost not having two-thirds vote of

the Counoil.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by

Aldermdn Burgess that the item be reduced to $35,000.00.
%he amendment 1s put and 1ost not having a two-thirds
%ote of the Council.

Moved in awmendument by Alderman Whitman seconded by

Aldermun Gameron that the item be reduced o %25, 000, 00,

* - 493 -




March 15th, 1923.

‘The amendment is put amnd passed unanimously 13 members .
of Council being present and ﬁoting for the éame a8
follows: -

Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Sanford, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, O'Tcole, Mason,
Hubley, Burgess, Daw - 13,

Permanent Pavement $60,000,00 - Schedule B.

Read report Committee on Works recommending Legis-
lation to borrow from time to time as required the sum
of §i60,000,00 Permanent Pavement construction.

City Works Office, Halifax, N.S,
March 15th, 1823.
His Worship the Mayor,
and Clty Council,
Gentlemen:- |
At a meeting of the Works Committee held on

the above date it was recommended to Councll that legils-
lation be obtalned authorizing the borrowing by Council
from time to time as may be required, the sum of
($60,000.00) sixty thousand dollars for Permanent Pave-
ment Construction.,

A.F. Megservey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Whitman eeconded by Alderman
Finlay that the item for construction of Permanent
Pagvement to be confined to tramway streets and on
petition of a majority of the owners of abutting proper-
ties not exceeding $60,000.00. Motion passed unanimous-
1y 13 members of Councll being present and voting for
the same, as follows:-

Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
Gastonguay, Cemeron, McDonald, 0'Toole, Mason, Hubley,
Burgess, Daw - 13.

Ppiox o CITY HEALTH BOARD AND BOARD OF
SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS Covefoadtis,

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee recommend-

|

‘ing that the resolution of Alderman Daw to seek legislation

| =49y -




1City Health Board,

hmam B b A tn e

March 15th, 1923.

with the view of changing the status of the City Health

Board and Board of School Commissioners.,

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 14th, 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At o meeting of the Laws and Privileges
Committee held this day the attached extract from meet-
ing of City Council of the 13th instant in re Alderman
Daw's notice of motion to seek legislation with & view
of changing the status of the Health Board and Board
of School Commissioners was read.

Your Committee recommend that the City
Sollcitor be instruoted to draft an amendment to City
Health Act and submit same to the Leglslature that the
Board be composed of six members of the City Council
and that the City Medicdl Officer be advisor of the
Board.
Commigsioners of Schools.

That the Board of School Commissioners be
conposed of twelve members. Two to be appointed by the
Governor-in-Council, 8ix Aldermen to be appointed by

.|the City Counocil oné to be the Chalirman of Finance

Committee and four members to be elsoted bi-annually
appointed at the Civiec Eleotlions.

Alfred Whitman,
CHATIRMAN.

The report 1s considered clause by clause.

Clause 1 Qity Health Board.

Your Committee recommend that the City Solicitor be
instructed to draft an amendment to City Health Act and
submit same to the Leglslature that the Board be composed
of eix members of the City Council and that the Gity
Medlical Officer be advisor of the Board.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw
that this olduee be adopted. Motion put and passed 8
voting for the same and 4 agalnst 1t as follows:-

For the Motion:-~ Aldermen Whitman, Sanford, Gastonguay,

Cameron, MoDonald, O'Toole, Burgess, Daw - 8,

Apainst 1t:w Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Mason - 4.

Clause 2 -~ Board of School Commissioners

That the Board of School Commissioners be composed of
twelve members. Two to be appointed by the Governorin-

| __.L+C7§S”




March 1l5th, 19233,

Council, Six Aldermen to be appointed by the City Council
one to be the Chalrman of Finance Committee and four

members to be elected bi-annually appointed at the Civie
Elections. '

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman Burgess
that this clause be adopted. WMotion put and lost 6 voting

for the same and 7 against it as folloWs:_

For the Motion:- Aldermen Cameron, MoDonald, O'Toolse,
Mason, Burgess, Daw - 6.

Againet it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, Hubley - 7.
WAR MEMORIAL

Read report Commisslioners of Halifax Common recommend-
ing that legislation be obtained at the present sesslon
of the legislature to borrow the sum of $10,000.00 a year
for the period of 5 years to be expénded in erecting a
War Memorial to commemorate the Great War 1914-18 and to

be erected on the North Common.

Halifax, N.S. March 10th, 1923.

His Worship Mayor Murphy,
and Members of City Councill.
Gentlemen: -~
At a meeting of the Gardens Commission held

Tuesday, February 27th, the following resolution was pro-
posed by Commigsioners Ackhurst and Garrison and passed.

"THAT the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare
and submit to the Leglslature now in session a bill
to repeal Chapter 77, Section 7, Act of 1921, a bill
for the lmprovement of the Common. -

FURTHER THAT the City Soliclitor be instruocted
to prepare and submit a bill to the Leglslature now
in Session asking for Leglslation to engble the City
of Halifax tO assess a sum of money in the rates each
year for a period of five years not exceeding the
sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.,00) in any one
vear. Sald money to be expended in erecting a War
Memorianl to commemorate the Great War, 1914-1918.
Sald Memorial to consist of a granite cenotaph placed
in the centre of the North Common and the Common
graded, drained and improved under the direction of
the City Engineer with whom shall be assoclated one
representative appointed by the following organ-
izations, Board of Trade, Progressive Club, Commer-
cial Club, Rotary Club, Gyro Club and two members of
the Gardens Commlssion.

:
i .
1




March 15th, 1823.

FURTHER THAT the money now at the credit of
the Comron Improvement account under the Acts 1921,
Chapiter 77, Section 7 be added to the War Memuri%l
Fund of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) ",

R.D.,Guildford,
Acting Secratary.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderwman Finlay
that the report be adopted. Motion put and lost 2 voting
for the same and 11 against it as follows:-

‘For the Motion:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay - 2.

Apaingst it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitwman, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, O'Toole, Mason, Hubley,

Burgess, Daw - 11,

COAL WETGHERS
1 Read reports Supervisor of Coal Weighers for the
months of December 1832, January and February 1323.
Filed.
Meved by Alierwman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Whitman that this Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Road-~-Rule of--Drive to the Right Tram Co. - 480,
County, City and Dartmouth Joint Expenditure - 481.
Leglslation~--Law Relating to the City of Halifax -~ 481,
Fire Department- 482, 487.

Grafton Street Station - 482, 487,

Brunswick Strest Station - 482, 487,

Contractors Non-resident Tax - 482,

Tax Exemptions -~ 482.

Cemetery Camp Hill - 482.

Poll Tax - 483.

Snow and Ice - 483, 488,

Ferries - 483.

Women Municipal Offlcers - 483, 488,

Trustees of Munds - 483,

Officials Suspensioh of by Mayor - 483, 488.

Pavement of Strezts and Sidewalks - 483,

Roads and Streets City Right of Way - 483,

Schools Expenditures--Contracts etc, - 484, 488,

Fire Department Loans - 484, 488,

Petty Trades, Assessment in Lieu of License Fee-484,
Barrington St. (Campbell Rd) ¥.S. Fertilizer Co.-484.
VWatershed of City Water Supply - Police Jurisdiction-484
Streets Not accepted by City - 484, 420,

Tgxes payable by Instalments—~Apn01ntwent of-484,
Residential Distplot--Milk Dealers - 485, 491,
Grants Payable Quarterly - 485,

—— 487 =




March 15th, 1923,

LIST OF HEADLIWES (Continued)

Officials Tenure of Office -~ 485, 481,
Compensation in Respect to lands Acquired - 485,
Notice by Owner re Lands - 485,

Referee -~ 4856,

Referee's Compensation - 485,

Loans Repayable by Assessment - 486,

Long Term Loans - 4886,

Curbs and Gutters - 4886.

Sewers Loan - 486, 492,

School Teacher's Pension Fund - 488,

Interest on Unpaid Taxes - 487. |
Sewers--Long Term Loans $25,000.00 Schedule B -493.
Pavement Permanent $60,000.00--Schedule B - 494,
Health Board - 494.

School Commissioners - 494,

War Memorial - 496.

Coal Welghers-497

Council adjourns 11.30 o'clceck.

H.S. Rhind,

ASSISTANT CITY OLERK,

—= 498 ..




